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Demonstrations 
Keep Police Busy TuXa 
In Eastern Cities

Dies In Honolulu
HONOLULU UPI — Dr. Jo­

seph P^lma, 67, a Hoosier who 
became Hawaii’s first pediatri­
cian, died Wednesday at Queen’s 
Hospital which he had entered 
June 24 for surgery.

A native of Lafayette, Ind., 
Palma came to Hawaii in 1920

Cancel Divorce
CINCINNATI, Ohio UPI 

Singer Rosemary Clooney and ac­
tor Jose Ferrer surprised friends 
here today by telling them they 
had cancelled their California di­
vorce and were very much mar­
ried.

Integra tiomsts picketed city 
halls, supermarkets, department 
stores, a Brooklyn hospital con­
struction site and locked them­
selves in chains in one city Thurs­
day in the nationwide civil rights 
drive.

And across the country a mas­
sive ‘'freedom flight” of buses, 
trains and airliners began to take 
shape for the August 28 civil 
rights march of an estimated 
100,000 persons on Washington.

Dozens of chanting teen-age 
demonstrators locked themselves 
together with chains strung out 
across a busy street in Elizabeth, 
N.J., and then tossed away the 
key.

Several girls fainted in the 
noisy demonstration in the mid­
day heat. Police had to cut the 
chains from the demonstrators. 
Tiaffic was stalled about an hour. 
A 33-year-old woman was arrest­
ed on disorderly conduct charges.

The Southern Education Re­
porting SER service said the 
lirgest number of school districts 
in Southern and border states to 
racially integrate classrooms 
since 1956 would mix white and 
Negro pupils beginning in the 
fall school term.

SER said about 113 districts 
were scheduled to desegregate, 
raising to 1,092 the number of 
integrated districts in the 17- 
state area. Of these, 95 plan to 
integrate voluntarily and 18 sub­
mitted to federal court orders.

The so-called ‘freedom fleet” 
was expected to include more 
than 2,000 buses, 14 chartered 
trains and five airliners to bring 
the marchers to the nation's cap­
ital.

Minor Leaguers 
In All-Star Tilt

At 2:00 p.m. Saturday, the 
Greencastle Little League will 
hold it's Minor League All-Star 
Game. It will be the National 
League vs. the American League.

The National League is made 
up of the Stars of the Giants, 
Pirates and Cubs teams. Their 
manager is Dick Saunders; Coa­
ches are Richard Lemmink and 
Paul Buechler.

The American League is made 
up of the stars of the Red Sox, 
Orioles, and Tigers teams. Their 
manager is Don Barnett; Coich- 
es are Joe Litchford and Doyne 
Starr.

At 7 o'clock Saturday evening 
the Little League picnic, which 
is sponsored by the Parents As­
sociation, will be held at the 
large shelter house at Robe Ami 
Park. This is for all Greencastle 
Little Leaguers, both major and 
minor teams; their managers, 
coaches, and Board members 
with their spouses. Food and ta­
ble service will be taken care of 
by the Parents Association.

Minor League Trophies for the 
Championship and Runner-up 
Teams will be given out during 
the ceremonies which will start 
approximately at 7:30 p.m. Par­
ents are cordially invited to at­
tend this program following the 
picnic. It is not necessary for 
boys to wear uniforms to the pic­
nic.

The Major League Trophies 
will be given out the following 
Saturday, August 17 at the Ma­
jor League All-Star Game due to 
a very close race for second 
place.

Leon K. Weatherman, associ­
ate secretary of the Association 
of Christian Churches in Indiana 
and director of Christian Men's 
Fellowship, will be the guest 
minister of the Sherwood Chris­
tian Church on Sunday, August 
11 at the 10:30 Morning Worship.

Mr. Weatherman has recently 
returned from a three year per­
iod of service as a fraternal min­
ister to Great Britain, serving as 
minister with the Burnage 
Church of Christ in Manchester, 
England. He has also served as 
minister in New Orleans, Louis­
iana; First Church, Sheridan and 
Olive Branch and Fairfax Chur­
ches in Indianapolis.

He was educated in Manual 
High School, Indianapolis anl 
received his AB Degree from 
Butler University and his BD De­
gree from Butler School of Re­
ligion.

He has been active in interde­
nomination as well as many Bro­
therhood functions.

MOSCOW UPI — Secretary of 
State Dean Rusk plans to 
“cover the waterfront” in his 
talks on the Black Sea today 
with Premier Nikita S. Khrush­
chev, diplomatic sources said.

They said Rusk’s discussions 
may range from major cold war 
issues to the question of freeing 
an imprisoned American.

Rusk, who came to Moscow to 
sign the nuclear test bin treaty 
has remained to hold talks with 
Soviet Foreign Minister Andrei 
Gromyko and Khruschev on pos­
sible further progress in easing 
the cold war.

He flew Thursday to Khrush­
chev’s holiday villa near the 
Black Sea resort of Gagra and 
was due back in the capital lat­
er today.

Both sides have expressed the 
hope that the treaty baning nu­
clear tests in the air, outer 
space, and under water is "only 
a beginning” of steps to ease 
tension between East and West.

But there appear to be differ­
ences over what step to take 
next. Khrushchev has pressed for 
a non-aggression pact between 
NATO and the Warsaw treaty al­
liance.

The United States is more 
concerned with the security of 
Berlin and with the Soviet sug­
gestion that means be found to 
guard against surprise attack by 
either side.

Berlin has taken on new im­
portance in the thinking of the 
American delegation, which also 
includes Ambassador Foy D. 
Kohler and the former ambassa­
dor to Moscow, Llewellyn D. 
Thompson.

Will Dedicate 
Church Annex

The Assembly of God Church 
will dedicate its five-room Sun­
day School annex on Sunday, 
August 11th. The former pastor. 
Rev. John Pastore, will minister 
in the morning worship service. 
A basket lunch will be served at 
noon.

The Rev. William Van Winkle, 
Indiana District Superintendent 
of the Assemblies of God, will 
speak at the 3:00 p.m. dedication 
service. Open house will follow 
this service. The community and 
fellow churches of Greencastle 
are invited to all or any of the 
services.

Special Offerings 
For Civil Rights

INDIANAPOLIS UPI — Spe­
cial offerings will be given the 
last two Sundays in October by 
members of the Christian Church

Disciples of Christ to provide 
*300.000 for an emergency mor­
al and civil rights program.

The offerings were announced 
by Richard Stoner of Columbus, 
chairman of the denomination’s 
coordinating committee on moral 
and civil rights. He said they had 
been authorized by the two fi­
nance commissions of the church.

Haiti Eiciles Death Summons
Infant Kennedy 
Son Early Today

20 Years Ago
HIKE and THERE

Admit Thefts 
In This County

The arrest of three youths by 
Sheriff Glenn Van Horn may 
solve several burglaries in Clay, 
Owen. Putnjm and Parke coun­
ties, Sheriff Van Horn reported 
today.

Two of the trio, Frank Virgil 
McClure, 18 years old, R. R. 2, 
Poland, and Thomas William 
Owen, 18, ReeLsville, have admit­
ted to Van Horn thit they were 
involved in burglaries in the four- 
counties. A tnird man, William 
“Bill” Gardner, 20, R. R. 1, re­
portedly was involved in only one 
burglary.

Two of the men were arrested 
by Van Hor n Wednesday and the 
third was ar rested Thursday.

They will be arraigned in Clay 
Circuit Court on charges of sec­
ond degree burglary and petit 
larceny. Bond h-s been set at 
$2,000.

It is alleged that the trio stole 
a truck load of Model-A parts 
from the old Bucklin Farm in 
Van Buren Township. Van Horn 
said that they reportedly sold 
some of the p-rts in Reelsville, 
Greencasile, and Clnverdale. The 
rest of the parts were left in a 
woods. The parts belonged to 
James Bucklin.

Van Horn said that McClure 
and Owen admitted burglarizing 
the Thomas General Merchandise 
Store in Parke County, stealing 
gas in three counties, burglariz­
ing a grocery store in Putnam 
County, burglarizing a residence 
in Owen County near Cataract 
Lake, and entering a trailer used 
as a cabin in the Reelsville area.

—Brazil Times

Grills To Get 
In Tax Fight

INDIANAPOLIS UPI _ For­
mer State Sen. Nelson Grills, D. 
Indiaspolis, plans to get into the 
fight over the constituionality of 
Indiana’s new 2 yer cent sales 
tax.

Grills said Thursday that War­
ren Krill, East Chicago, and Rob­
ert Judy, Hammond, had asked 
him to represent their groups be­
fore the Indiana Supreme Court 
in opposing the tax.

Ray Sallust, 76, 
Dies Unexpectedly

Ray Sallust, age 76 years, died 
unexpectedly Thursday evening 
at his home in Bainbridge. He 
was a well known farmer and 
carpenter.

Mr. Sallust was born in Green­
castle township, April 13, 1887, 
the son of James Rayburn Sal­
lust, Sr. and Delnh Parrish Sal­
lust. He had spent most of his 
life in the Bainbridge community 
and had been a member of the 
Bainbridge Masonic Lodge over 
25 years.

Survivors include the wife, 
Mrs. Edith Proctor Sallust, whom 
he married June 17, 1908, one
son, Clyde Sallust of Greencastle, 
one daughter, Mrs. Elaine Law- 
son of Orange, California; one 
sister, Mrs. Ray Vaughn of 
Greencastle; five grandchildren, 
and six great grandchildren. He 
was preceded in death by a sis­
ter, Mrs. Viola Hurst.

Funeral services will be held 
Monday morning at 11 o'clock 
from the Hopkins-Walton Fun­
eral Home in Bainbridge. Burial 
will be in the Brick Chapel ceme­
tery.

Friends may call at the funeral 
home after 7 p.m. Saturday.

Roachdale Rites 
For Lete Rogers

Lete C. Rogers, 82, Route 2, 
Ladoga, who farmed most of his 
life in the Roachdale community, 
died Thursday afternoon in Cul­
ver Hospital at Crawfordsville. 
He had suffered a hip fracture 
two weeks ago.

A son of Reuben Henry and 
Mary Catherine Rogers, he was 
born near Barnard Oct. 12, 18S0. 
He was married in Montgomery 
County Dec. 25, 1900 to Bertha 
E. Miller, who survives.

Mr. Rogers was a member of 
the Bethel Christian Church.

Survivors besides the wife are 
two daughters, Mrs. John Cox of 
Pattersonville, N. Y., and Mrs. 
William McCarthy of Crawfords­
ville; two grandchildren, John M. 
Cox of Pattersonville and Mrs. 
Julia Tilton of Indianapolis, ana 
several cousins.

Funeral services are announc­
ed for 2 p. m. Sunday at the Per­
kins Funeral Home in Roachdale. 
Rev. Ray Britton will officiate, 
and interment will be in the 
Roachdale Cemetery. Friends 
may call at the funeral home af­
ter noon Saturday.

Still Wage 
Invasion

SANTO DOMINGO. Domini­
can Republic UPI — Dominican 
autnorities in the northern border 
town of Dajabon today question­
ed 14 Haitian exiles who said 
they were the remnants of an in­
vasion that wa* routed by Hai­
tian government troops.

Paul Verna, top Haitian exile 
representative here, discounted 
their story. He said the mam 
force of at least 300 men was still 
intact in northern Haiti and 
would fight on to topple Haitian 
President Francois Duvalier.

A spokesman for the 14 uni­
formed exiles said they had es­
caped into the Dominican Repub­
lic after being cut off from the 
bulk of the invaders had “fled 
into the mountains.”

Their story jibed with Haitian 
government claims that the in­
vasion force had been crushed by 
loyal troops within hours after 
launching its first attack early 
Monday morning. Haiti charges 
that the invaders entered the 
country from the Dominican side 
of the border with "complicity” 
of Dominican authorities.

Arrested Thursday
George Ballagher, 40, was ar­

rested on East Washington 
Street,, at 4:55 Thursday after­
noon by City Officer Twomey 
for public intoxication.

Police reported that Gallagher, 
whose home is in Clinton, Iowa, 
had just been released from the 
penal farm Thursday morning. 
He had served a six months sen­
tence for public intoxication.

Prosecutors Sriefed
LAFAYETTE UPI — India­

na’s county prosecutors got the 
word Thursday on the changes 
they can expect when the acts of 
the 1963 Legislature become ef­
fective, probably early next week.

Changes in the state’s criminal 
laws were outlined at a confer­
ence called by Atty. Gen. Edwin 
K. Steers. Several of the acts 
create new crimes and others 
make changes in the penalties 
for existing crimes.

Mrs. Vada Lisby 
Called By Death

Mrs. Vada S. Lewallen Lisby, 
age 77 years, wife of Earnest 
Lisby, passed away Thursday 
evening Jt her home west of 
Coatesville, following an extend­
ed illness.

Survivors are the husband, two 
daughters, Mrs. Lucille Tincher 
of Mt. Meridian and Mrs. Iva 
Harcourt of Coatesville; eleven 
grandchildren and twenty-one 
great grandchildren. She was 
preceded in death by one son. Ar­
thur Cleon.

Rites will be held at 2 p.m. Sun­
day at the Powell Funeral Home 
in Coatesville.

OFFICERS OF THE ORDER OF EASTERN STAR

Expresses Sympathy
BOSTON UPI — Richard Car­

dinal Cushing this morning ex­
pressed his “heartfelt sympa­
thy and affection” to President 
and Mrs. John F. Kennedy over 
the loss of their 2-day-old son.

“I pray that the good Lord will 
give them strength and courage 
at this time,” the Catholic pre­
late said. The cardinal is a close 
friend of the Kennedy family.

“It will be a special comfort 
to the President and his wife to 
know that everything possible 
was done to save the life of the 
infant.

Bermuda Braces 
For Hurricane

MIAMI UPI Hurricane Ar­
lene, with 75 mile an hour winds, 
was expected to pass within 100 
miles of the resort isle of Ber­
muda sometime today.

Forecasters at Miami’s hurri­
cane warning center said gale 
force winds would probably 
reach Benuuda by midday and 
there was a chance the British 
island could be hit by hurricane 
winds later today.

Grenade Blast 
Damaged Tracks

NEW CASTLE UPI — A 19- 
year-old Indiana National Guard 
member told authorities today 
that a blast which charred ties 
on the Pennsylvmia Railroad 
near here Wednesday was caused 
by a concussion grenade he was 
trying to destroy.

Eugene Smith, New Castle, 
went to the office of Sheriff 
Warren D vis Thursday night 
and admitted he detonated the 
grenade along the tracks.

Smith said he had no criminal 
intent. He said he brought the 
grenade home with him last 
weekend from Camp Grayling, 
Mich., where he spent two weeks 
in summer training with the 38th 
Division of the ING.

Saddle Club Will 
Hold Parade, Show

The Bainbridge Saddle Club 
will hold its annual horse show 
at the Putnam County Fair 
grounds, Sunday, Aug. 11.

There will be a parade in 
downtown Greencastle on Satur­
day, starting at 2:30 p.m. Any 
one wishing to participate, meet 
near the Farm Bureau one half 
hour earlier.

Contests for the youngsters, 
(16 years old or younger) of this 
county and surrounding counties 
will be held at 6 p.m. Saturday.

Sunday morning will feature 
halter class with performance 
Classes in the afternoon.

Lunch will be served on the 
grounds. Judge is Harold Baker, 
Neoga, 111.

Announcer—Jaunita Steineck- 
er. Indianapolis.

Show Manager, Morris Wil­
liams. Come and see beautiful 
horses at halter and in action.

Kenneth Sweet was on vaca­
tion from Mullins Drug Store.

Present Day Club met with 
Mrs. William H. Moseley.

Capt. Roy Bray and Capt. 
Charles B. Edmonson arrived 
safely in England, according to 
word received here. They were 
with the 8th Air Force.

Paul M. Robinsc.t was conduct­
ing a tent meeting at Limednle.

Fisherman Drowns
SANDUSKY UPI — Robert 

Kirk. 29, Adams, drowned Thurs­
day night while fishing at a De­
catur County farm pond a few 
miles north of here.

State police said Kirk and an 
unidentified companion were fish­
ing from a boat when the craft 
overturned. The companion 
reached shore safely but Kirk 
drowned. His body was recovered 
about two hours later.

Terre Haute To 
Host Kiwanians

TERRE HAUTE, UPI —The 
46th annual convention of the 
Indiana District of Kiwanis Inter­
national will be held here Aug. 
18-20 with about 800 representa­
tives of the state's 139 clubs ex­
pected to attend.

Gov. James C. Shopmeyer of 
Terre Haute will preside. Offic­
ers will be elected, including a 
governor to succeed Shopmeper. 
The latest candidate to announce 
is Dr. Leo Hauptman, Muncie, 
registrar at Ball State Teachers 
College. Speakers include Dr. 
Dean F. Berkley of the school of 
education at Indiana University 
and Dr. Merrill B. McFall, pas­
tor of the First Methodist Church 
of Columbus.

BOSTON UPI — Patrick Bou- 
vier Kennedy, newborn son of 
President and Mi's. Kennedy, 
died of a respiratory ailment at 
4:04 a.m. EDT today, 39 hours 
after his premature birth by Cae­
sarean section.

The President was with his son 
when the end came in a giant 
pressure chamber at Children’s 
Hospital Medical Center. The 
chamber was a last ditch move 
by pediatricians to keep the child 
alive.

But despite their efforts, the 
boy died 39 hours ad 12 minutes 
after his birth at 12:52 p.m. EDT 
Wednesday.

White House Press Secretary 
Pierre Salinger somberly an­
nounced the death and said Pres­
ident Kennedy would fly to Otis 
Air Force Base, Mass., later to­
day 9:15 a.m. to join his wife 
who is hospitalized there. He de­
cided to stay at the hospital un­
til then.

Mrs. Jacqueline Kennedy had 
not been notified of the death as 
of the time of Salinger's 4:30 a. 
m. EDT announcement, the press 
secretary said. The First Lady 
has been in excellent condition 
at the base hospital since the 
birth, 5% weeks premature, of 
her son Wednesday. But the in­
fant had struggled all the way.

Within hours of his birth, the 
child had to be taken by ambu­
lance to the Boston hospital 
where facilities were believed 
available to handle his breathing 
problem, known technically as 
idiopathic respiratory distress 
syndrome.

The boy's condition seesawed 
during his 34 hours at the hos­
pital.

Thursday morning, doctors bad 
noted “some encouragement” but 
Kennedy was summoned back 
from Cape Cod, where he had 
been visiting his wife, in the 
early afternoon because of a de­
cline in the infant’s condition. 
The child's breathing improved 
after he was placed in the huge 
pressure chamber which provid­
ed needed oxygen for his tiny 
lungs.

But at 2:10 a.m. EDT. the 
President was awakened in his 
fourth floor room at the hospital 
and advised to go to the chamber 
on the ground level.

Hospital Notes

Dismissed Thursday: Shirley 
King, Mrs. Larry Hurst and 
daughter, Greencastle: Mrs. Ken­
neth Shupe and son, Stilesville; 
Mrs. Robert Gaston and son, Mrs. 
James Mason and son, Coates­
ville; David Whitehead, Craw­
fordsville; Mrs. Robert Higgins 
and son, Brownsburg.

Yank Turncoat 
Returns To U.S.

NEW YORK UPI — Lowell 
D. Skinner, a former American 
prisoner of war who chose to re­
main in Communist China at the 
end of the Korea War, stepped 
onto U.S. soil today for the first 
time in more than nine years.

A flight from Tokyo brought 
the former GI into New York 
International Airport early to­
day. He was greeted by neither 
relatives nor friends when he 
stepped from the airliner. Only a 
few newsmen and an immigra­
tion official were on hand when 
the turncoat debarked.

Skinner, 32, was shaven and 
neatly dressed. He said, "I def­
initely have plans,” but refused 
to say what they were. He read 
a telegram from his mother, Mrs. 
Brady D. Skinner of Akron, Ohio, 
and said it indicated a job was 
waiting for him at home. He 
gave no details.

FREIGHT DERAILED

WALKERTON UPI — R«p>ir 
crews worked today to clear the 
debris of the derailment of half 
of a Baltimore & Ohio Railroad 
freight train here.

jJiimmimuiiiiiimiiimimiimmiL.

L
= UJ

1^
E**
Euj

WEATHER

Local

Temperatures

m z
».=

si
r

m =
90 =

IHHiVJM
'.iimmiiiiiimmiiiiiinmiiimmm;-

Fair and a little warmer today 
Partly cloudy with scattered 
thundershowers tonight. Showers 
and thunderstorms Saturday. 
High today upper 80s.

Outlook for Sunday: Showers 
ending Saturday night, becoming 
fair and cooler Sunday.

Officers of the Greencastle. Fillmore and Cloverdale Chapters of O.E.S. held a joint meteing in the Masonic Temple 
:it Cloverdale Thursday evening. Helen S. Garriott, Worthy Grand Matron of the Indiana Chapter was present and in­
spected each chapter. Pictures of the three chapters are in the paper today.
GREENCASTLE OFFICERS—Worthy Matron, Theoline Bee; Worthy Patron. Ralph Bee; Assoc. Matron, Vivian Pickett; 
Assoc. Patron, Jack Pickett; Secretary, Eva Boatright; Treasurer, Grace Hurst; Conductress, Dolores Hughes; Assoc. 
Conductress, Virginia Brann; Chaplain, Hazel McCullough; Marshal. Ella Evans; Organist. Paul Evans; Adah, Nellye 
Riggs; Ruth, Mary Alice Lynch; Esther, Wilma Handy; Martha, Frances Rossok; Electa, Nancy Andis; Warder, Mildred
Armstrong; Sentinel, Dnn Rowland; Bible Bearer, Margaret OHdewell.

Await Vote Results
INDIANAPOLIS UPI — Re­

sults of a Communications Work­
ers of America strike vote 
against Indiana Bell Telephone 
Co. were expected to be announ­
ced today at the union's regions! 

office here.

Minimum ...
6 a. m. ....
7 a. m.......
8 a. m.......
9 a. m.......

10 a m. _....
11 a. m......
12 noon

1 p. m......

.. 70’ 
.. 70’
. 71°
... 76’ 
.. 78’ 
.. 78° 
... 85° 
... 90° 

92c
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TO JANET CROSBY f.»

Nobody yells "get a horse" to 
J‘net Ciosby, R. R. 2. She's a 
pony lover and everyone knows 
it.

looking fonvenu lo El'/ Han unar. and
}K>nies to the State Fair this cials present: 
year.'*

Janet will be in the sixth grade 
at Roachdale Public School tins 
fall.

ether IT.3. orf:- 
"God has gi\en 

you Adenauer and God has given 
us some foolish allies, too."

THE DAILY BANNER
FIG.. Al t;, y. IMS. page 2 

GIIEENT ASTLK, INDIAN^

This 11-year-old lass is just a 
V • r State Fair competi-
t \ > he has already racked 

<’ r l Champion winnings 
vi”' 1- r Shetland Ponies at the 
11FJ T.; i.inu State Fair. She is 
7 r.r.in, on achieving that pla- 
t a at this year's State
T ;*• Autrist 21 through Septem­
ber 4.

Tl ' daughter of Mr. and Mrs. 
C Tor 1 Crosby. Janet has been 

ive member of her local 4-H 
c' b • three years. She decided
t on) bit her poincs at the 1963
y 1 Ir after she won top 
b " at tlie Putitim County
F ir. There, too. she won Grand 
Ch : ion. Pony under 46 inches.

"hut showing ponies doesn't
t uc up a11 of Janet's time. She 

o completed projects in 
1 andicraft, wildlife and foods. 
S' h s participated in judging 
: u<l v rious .demonstrations dur- 
ing th- prst two years. "Through 
4 TI I have burned to cook, sew. 
and r. ike nji.ny varied and dif- 
f ’ent things in handicrafts." she 
s v. "I love animals and I am

Nikita Talks Of 
German Problem

WASHINGTON TPI — Soviet 
Premier Khrushchev told Amer­
ica officials at the nuclear test 
ban treaty ceremonies that either 
a pro-West or pro-Commurist so­
lution of tne uennan problem 
would be "foolish” because it 
would "lead to war."

This was reported by Sen te 
Democratic Whir, Hubert H. 
Humphrey, who also said the So­
viet leader cautioned against 
"exaggerating" the importance 
of the nuclear pact.

Humphrey, who was in Mos­
cow for the treaty signing, said 
Khruschev called it a "small be­
ginning to bigger questions”— 
and not an indication of early 
cold war solutions.

And as an indication of his 
"pre-occupation” with the prob­
lem of Red China, Humphrey 
said at one point Khrushchev toil 
Undersecretary of State Averell

IN MEMOKHM
In loving memory or Dennis 

Clodfelter who passed away Aug. 
9. 1962.
Surrounded bj' friends, I am 

lonesome.
In the midst of my joys I am 

blue;
With a smile on my face, I’ve a 

heartache.
Longing, dear husband, for you.

Wife and family.

THE DAILY BANNER 

and
HERALD CONSOLIDATED

17 S. Jackson St. 
Greencastle, Ind.

ItROTHEK. SISTER III RT
PLYMOUTH UPI — The Car- 

others children have had then- 
ups and downs the past few days

jih the equine branch of the an­
imal family.

Last Friday, Bill Carothers 
was participating in a horse 
show at Centennial Park when 
the animal fell on him. breaking 
one of his toes in two places. He 
was treated at a hospital and re­
leased.

On Wednesday afternoon. Bill’s 
11-year-old sister. Christine, was 
riding her pony at her home on 
R.R. 1 when the animal slipped 
and fell on her, fracturing her 
leg. She was hospitalized.

Entered in the Post Office at 
Greencastle, Indiana, as Second 
Class Mail matter under Act of 
March 7. 1878.

Subscription Prices 
Home Delivery 35c i*er week 
Mailed in Putnam County

$7.00 per year
Outside of Putnam County

$8.00 per year fcr-set Church are giving
Outside of Indiana

\ SrCCF.SSFTL PROTECT ~
The milk stand at the Putnam. 

Co. Fair was quiet a popular 
place from early morning until 
late at night.

The Putnam Co. Farm Bureau 
sponsors it for publicity and good 
will. Handy’s Dairy was very co­
operative in furnishing the milk 
and making it possible for us to 
sell both white and chocolate 
milk for 5c a glass. Any profit 
from this project is donated to 
the Fair association.

This project was started 7 or S 
years ago and is growing more 
popular each year with bothc 
young and old. Some drinking 
from 4 to 5 glasses at a time and 

Willing Workers of Som- returning several times a day.
a wed- wilat °f it? Its the cheapest

Present Day Club will mee! 
Monday at 2:00 p.m. with Mrs. 
Reid Winsey, 101 Arlington St.

4-H Leaf Clover Club will 
hold their Annual picnic Aug. 
13th at 12:30 at Robe Ann Park.

The Third Wednesday Club will 
have their annual picnic Sunday, 
August 11th at Robe Ann Park, 
dinner at 6:00 p.m. All membeis 
and families please come.

The Annual Toney Reunion will 
be held at 12:00. o'clock, Aug. 25, 
at the Forest Park in Brazil.. 
Everyone is to bring a covered 
basket and all are welcomed to 
attend.

The

Attention Legionnaires & Wives!
A Free Rose To First 50 Ladies

Starting At 3:30

TODAY'S BIBLE THOUGHT
Let us not love in word, nei­

ther in tongue; but in deed and 
in tru:h. I. John 3:18.

Much is s id about love which 
is only hypocrisy. Our spirit and 
our deeds are the test of true 
love.

Personal
And Local News
Briefs

ding shower for Miss Joyce
$12.00 per Year Reeves and L1°yde Gentry, Aug.

__________ 16th at 7:30 p.m. Friends and
relatives are invited.

Saturday, August 10th, there 
will be an exhibition game at the 
Cloverdale Junior-League dia­
mond between the Cloverdale 
Junior league Red Legs and the 
Spencer All Stars. The mothers 
of the Junior league will have a 
bake sale on the grounds. Con­
cession stand open during the 
game.

Paul Barton Trio
dancing andfrcun Indianapolis will furnish ihe music for your 

listening pleasure this Saturday Kight, Aug. I Oth.

Special Prices From 8:30 To 9:30
AIR CONDITIONING

American Legion Post No. 58

Mr. and Mrs. Paul Patterson, 
401 West Liberty Street, are the 
parents of a son, born Thursday.

Bro. Dewayne Laws will speak 
at the Long Branch Church of 
Christ, Sunday, Aug. 11th at li 
a. m. Visitors welcomed.

The Cooper—Clearwaters fam­
ily reunion will be held on Au­
gust 18th at Robe Ann Park. 
Relatives and friends are invited.

The Class of 1941 from Belle 
Union will hold a reunion Sunday, 
Aug. Uth at Robe Ann Park. 
Bring full basket, family and 
spend the day.

The Wade . nd Virginian Re­
union will be held in Robe Ann 
Park at ihe shelter house by the 
pool, on Sunday. Aug. 18th. 
Please note change of date. 
Everyone come and make it a 
day to remember.

Many Attend Annual 
Picnic Of VFW Units

The annual V.F.W. Picnic for 
Post 1550 and Auxiliaries was 
was held last Sunday at the Coon 
Hunters Club, which was well 
attended for a Pitch-in dinner, 
games and contests.

thing on the ground and the 
most nourishing thing which sat­
isfies both hunger and thirst.

Each day of the fair a differ­
ent Township Farm Bureau 
works at the milk stand which 
gives them a day at the fair to 
meet their friends and no one is 
over-worked and all has had a 
part in the project.

The Putnam Co. Farm Bureau 
milk stand at the fair has been 
so popular that the Montgomery 
County last year started one at 
their fair and this year the Ver­
million County Farm Bureau 
started one at their fair. All re­
port a great success.

Thursday had the largest sale 
of milk between 65 and 70 gallon 
or around 1100 cups. The other- 
days were running close to 60 
gallon a day. That’s a few more 
gallons a day from the modern 
frigidaire 4 despenser spicklcts

Prank York; Hazel Hanna and 
ard Harmless. Tee 8. Myrt York 
and Joe Kerr; Linda Cox and 
Laurel Corbin; Dama Crosby and 
Marry Moore. Tee 9, Linda Kerr 
and Ernie Collins; Vicky Man- 
son and Walter Cox; Vickey 
Terry and Bob McCormick; Jane 
Hughes and Jim Anderson.

Ira Haymaker III

INDIANAPOLIS UPI — Ira 
L. Haymaker, 50, Franklin, for­
mer chairman of the Indiana 
Democratic State Committee and 
former member of the Indiana 
Public Service Commission, col­
lapsed in a bank building office 
today and was hospitalized.

Authorities said he became un- Sunset Drive, Greencastle, Ind., 
ctnnscious from insulin shock. An being reassigned to Keesler 
etnergency squad gave Haymak- AFB MisS i for technical training 
er oxygen before he was taken to as a United States Air Force 
Methodist Hospital in fair condi- an<j radar maintenance

specialist.

LACKLAND AFB, Tex.— Air­
man Thomas R. Rolls, son of Mr. 
and Mrs. Albert E. Rolls of 2

than we used to get from the 4 
W inners of games and contests spinets of old Bossy and a lot 
were: Penny Jones, bubblegum less trouble.
1st Stan Brown, 2nd Debbie Thanks folks for helping us 
V. ickhart, 3rd. Steve Hardwick, Wjth a good public relations pro-
Watermellon; Dick Hardwick, 
sack race: 1st Mick Jarvis, 2nd 
Stan Brown. Horse shoe Pitching: 
1st. Tom Hardw-ick and Danny 
Harris. 2nd Everett Bales and 
Willard Miller. Pulling Contest: 
1st. Mrs. Russell Thomas, 2nd 
Earl McLin and 3rd. Stan Brown.

Contest was w-on between Post. 
Ladies and Fathers was won by 
Post Commander Howard Brown.

gram and come see us next year 
at the fair.

KINDERGARTEN NEWS

The Cloverdale Kindergarten 
College held a meeting at the Le­
gion Home on Wednesday, Aug. 
7th.

The officers for the coming 
year were elected as follows: 
President, Jane Wreist; vice-presi­
dent, Barbara Haltom: secretary, 
Gay Minnick; treasurer, Sue Mc­
Cullough.

A discussion concerning either 
a full or half term kindergarten 
was carried on. It was decided to 
hold a special meeting on Wed­
nesday, August 14 at 7:30 p.m. at 
(the Legion Home to vote on this 
issue. All mothers please try to 
attend.

HUH
t l.OYERDALF OFFIC ERS Worthy Matron, Sylvia Query: 
cop: Assoc. Patron, Glen Williams; Secretary. Esther Fry; Treasurer, Belle 
< luctress. Norma Ann Ray: Chaplain. LaRue Gray; Marshal, Lena Trussell:
Crawley; ftuth. Berneioe Davis; 
Dwigans; Sentinel. Harvey Ford.

■■■■■■■■■■■I
Worthy Patron, Charles Branam; Assoc. Matron. Jean Stall- 

Lasley; Conductress, Maxine Graham; Assoc. 
Organist, Hazel Williams; Adah, Pauline

Esther, Mabel Herbert; Martha, Peggy Ford; Electa, Evelyn McKamey; Warder, Thelma

Windy Hill Swim 
Team Wins Medals

The swimmers from Windy Hill 
Swim Team attended the state 
Elks Invitational Swim meet at 
Terre Haute on August 3. The 
local swimmers won seven first 
place medals.

John Gough received first place 
medals for freestyle and broke 
the record. Nancy Grimes also 
broke the record time for back- 
stroke and received a first place 
medal. The girl’s relay team. Sue 
Hickman, Nancy Grimes, Linda 
EJlis, and Cindy Greves received 
first place medals.

Second place ribbons were ta­
ken by Susie Grimes in freestyle 
and backstroke; and Nancy Flet­
cher in breast stroke. Frank 
Hirt in free style. Third ribbons 
were taken by Toney Harmless 
in freestyle and Cindy Greves in 
breast stroke. Toney Harmless 
received a fourth place ribbon in 
breast stroke and Linda Ellis 
placed fifth in breast stroke.

GOLF TOURNEY
A mixed two ball golf tourney 

will be held at the Windy Hill 
Country Club Saturday evening 
starting at 5:15 p.m. with a Shot 
Gun Start. There will be three 
teams starting from each Tee ex­
cept Tee 1 where there will be 
six teams. Starting from Tee one 
will be, Betty Unsworth and Dick 
Flynn; Roberta McCormick and 
Fleck Conrad; Betty Harmless 
and Jim Hughes; Ellen Huber 
and Fred Huber; Elaine Huber 
and Bob Thompson; Nancy 
Thompson and Pete Huberon. 
Tee 2 will be Janie Hughes and 
Bill Unsworth; Mary Hirt and 
Tom Umbreit: Chloe Bennett and 
Sid Plunyner. Tee 3. Peg Moore 
and Dr. Finkbiner; Sally. Sunkte. 
and Cab Calloway; Gen Ander­
son and John Stiffler; Tee 4, Chet 
Co.in and Mary Calloway; Selma 
Hunter and Joe Todd: Catherine 
Flynn and Ron Terry; Tee 5, 
Glady Wood and Ray Fisher; Sue 
Stiffler and Rus Vermillion; Nell 
Barnhart and Ned Wood. Tee 6, 
Marg ret Corbin and Jake Hirt; 
Jean Finkbiner and Ed Stevens; 
Frances Plummer and Dick Sun- 
kel. Tee 7. Mabel Vermillion and

We are 
proud to 
announce 

that

ELBERTA'S BEAUTY SALON
is now open again 

TUESDAY thru SATURDAY
featuring:

MRS. IRENE SWOBODA
Hair Stylist, (formerly of Wasson’s)
specializing in COLD WAVES, BLEACHING, TINTING

01 3-6410

iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiimiiiiiiimmiiiimiuiimiiiiiiiiMiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiL:

Flash & outdoor guide cards for 
new faster KODAK color films, 
KX, EX, & CX, matching KO­
DAK AUTOMATICS, SIGNETS, 
& PONY 35 mm cameras.
Now available at 
COAN PHARMACY at - 
NO CHARGE — regardless of 
where camera was purchased. 
Another service free from your 
local KODAK dealer.

rillllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllillMIIIHIIil^

NOW AVAILABLE
///c ne w

Polaroid Color Pack
No. 100 CAMERA

ONLY $129 complete 

with flash

WHAT NEW

WHY IT’S THE 
IGA F00DLINER

COMING
TO GREENCASTLE

No. 107 - 3000 Speed -10 S ec. Film
(also Type 47)

No. 168-8 exposure Color Film
(also Type 48)

2.19 pack
3 for 5.97

4.95 pack
2 for 9.12

1 ILLMORE OFFICERS Worthy Matron, Merle Smythe; Worthy Patron, George Irwin; Assoc. Matron, Bernice Burkett; 
Assoc. Patron. Max West: SecreUry, Edna Roach: Treasurer-, Ruth Smith: Conductress, Betty Jean Clark: Assoc. Conduct- 
ress. Geraldine Barcus; Chaplain, Emily Herod; Marshal, Nancy Miller; Organist. Leota Bowen: Adah. Gladys Tharp; 
Ruth. Frances Irwin; Esther, Sandra Burkett; Martha, Valeria Layne; Electa, Imogene Scobee; Warder, Mildred Sinclair;
SentineJt.\PatiJine Purcell.

DR.

J. F. CONRAD
OPTOMETRIST

SOI E. Washington St.

ALSO NOW AVAILABLE

Polaroid 80 Series and J33
COLOR FILM TYPE 38

3.09 2 for 5.62

COANJPHARMACY

Steeaca&tU

K



BAPTBRIDOF. NFR'S Tndianapolin w«r# gruaata lasf Roy Wayne Hanks was home
Mr. and Mrs. Virgil Sharpe and week end of his sister, Mrs. Ivan for four days from his base in 

family spent last week on vaca- Proctor and Mr. Proctor. New Jersey before being sent to
tion at a lake near Council Mr. and Mrs. Clintoa Judy and Prance in September for several 
Bluffs, Iowa. daughter are on vacation in the months.

Mr. and Mrs. Crystal Crosby of Smoky Mountains. Dr. Mildren McNurtry has re­

turned to the Children's Hospital 

in Columous, Ohio, after spend­
ing the week-end with her moth­
er, Mrs. Juanita McMurtry and 
family.

Sunday guests of Mr. and Mrs.

Willis Dickson were Mr. *nd Mrs. 

Osborne Dickson and daughter 
Virginia and her friend Robert 
Babcock and Mr. and Mrs. Stan­
ley Dickson and family all of 
Indianapolis.

NOTICE TO TAXPAYERS OF TAX LEVIES
In the matter of determining the tax rates for certain purposes by Marion Township. Putnam 

County, IndianBefore the Township Advisory Board.
Notice us hereby given the taxpayers of Mar ion Township. Putnam County, Indiana, that the 

proper officers of said township, at their regular meeting place, on the 27 day of Aug, 1963, will 
consider the following budget:

TOWNSHIP BUDGET CLASSIFICATION 
Pay of Trustee, Rent. Clerical

A Travel Exp................................. 2,045
Books, Stationery, Printing
A Advertising .—.............. - -------------- ----- ------
Care of Cemeteries ................................................ 100
Tire Protection —...............-...........-.................2,000
Other Civil Township Expenses ............  960

Total Township Fund .—...............  5,505
TUITION FUND

Instruction .............-........................................... 103.500
Fixed Charges ......................................   500

Total Tuition Fund .......*................. .......104.000
SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND

Instruction ....................-......................................  5,250
Coordinate Activities ................................... 18,900
Operation ................-......-............. .........................19,500 ...........................

ESTIMATE OF FUNhq jjp raised'
FUNDS REQUIRED FOR EXPENSES TO 
DECEMBER 32st OF INCOMING YEAR

Maintenance .......................................................... 10.100
Fixed Charges  .................-—...............-........... 2,475
Auxiliary Activities ___ -...............-................ 1,600
Debet Service.......... ..... ........ ........ ........... ........... 400
Capital Outlay ........................ -........................... 3.000

Total Special School Fund —.................. 61.225
LEASE RENTAL FUND

Fixed Charges ..............................................  2,800
TOWNSHIP POOR RELIEF FNUD 

B. Direct Relief
1. Medical, Hospital and Burial ............... 1,000
2. Other Direct Relief ................................ 200
3. Total Direct Relief

(Total B1 and B2) ..............................  1.200
Total Township Poor Relief Fund ........ 1,200

1. Total Budget Estinate for incoming year, Jan.
1 to Dec. 31, 1964. inclusive ........................................... 5.505

2. Necessary Expenditures, July 1 to Dec. 31, pre­
sent year, to be made from appropriations unex­
pended. —............................ ............................................... -2.490

3. Additional Appropriations necessary to be
made July 1 to Dec. 31 of present year .....................
5. Total Funds Required (Add lines 1, 2 3. and 4)

FUNDS ON HAND AND TO BE RECEIVED 
FROM SOURCES OTHER THAN PROPOSED 
TAX LEVY

6. Actual Balance, June 30th of present year........2.488
7. Taxes to be collected, present year

(December Settlement) ........................ ...........................2,127
8. Miscellaneous Revenue to be received. July 1 of 

Dec. 31 of incoming year (Schedule on file)
a. Special Taxes ...................... .............................
b. All Other Revenue ......... ............................ ...

9. Total Funds (Add line 6. 7. 8a and 8b) ...............4.615
10. NET AMOUNT REQUIRED TO BE RAISED
FOR EXPENSES TO DEC. 31st OF INCOMING 
YEAR (Deduct line » from line 5) .... ...................... .3.380
11. Operating Balance (Not in excess of expenses
from Jan. 1 to June 30. less miscellaneous revenue 
for same period ................................. ................. ...............l 600
12. AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAX LEVY
(Add lines 10 and 11) .......................................... ........... 4.980

PROPOSE D LEVIES
Net Taxable Property Est 3.500,000. Number of Taxable Polls 200. Factor 1 000,

Levy on Levy- on
FUNDS Polls Property

Township ______________ _________________________ .15
Tuition _______ _____ _____________ ______________
Special School ___ _____ _________________________ 2 00 j -4
Lease Rental ................. ...... .......... ................................. ....* ’ jg

........................................................................   1.00 L17
COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF TAXE S C OLLECTED AND TO BE COLLECTED

FUNDS - - To Be

Tow*n-
.«hip
Fund

Tuition
Fund

Special
School

Fund

Lease
Renta!
Fund

5.505 104.000 61,225 28,000

2.490 43,216 30,712

500 8.800

7,995 147.716 100.737 28.000

2.488 25,573 27.258 2.160

2,127 11,234 13.672 12,659

4.615
l

12.290
59,111

108.208
19.799
60.729 14.819

. 3,380 39.508 40.008 13,181

\
1.600 20,000 14.000 14.000

4.980 59,508 54.008 27.181

Amount to 
Be Raised 

4.980 
59.508 
54.008 
27,181 

147 677

Collected Collected Collected Collected
1960 1961 1962 1963

4.099 4.509 4.389
26.298 23,628 27.844
32.695 29.326 31.668
27 980 28.857 27,902
91.072 86.050 91,863

Township _________     4,041
Tuition ........................ ........ .............................. ................. . 26 655
Special School .......................................................................38!992
Lease Rental ................ ..............................................

Total   97.546 _____ _____ _____
Taxpayers appearing shall hive a right to b e heard thereon. After the tax levies have been'de- 

termined and presented to the county auditor not later tlnn two days prior to the second Monday in 
September, and the levy fixed by the county tax a djustment board, or on their failure so to do, by the 
count} auditor, ten or more taxpayers feeling” themselves aggrieved by such levies, may appeal 
to the state board of tax commissioners for further and final hearing thereon by filing a petition with 
the county auditor on or before the fourth Monday of September or on or before the tenth d^y af­
ter publication by the county auditor of tax charged^ whichever date is later, and the state board of 
tax commissioners will fix a date for hearing in th is county.

Marion Sears, Trustee
_ Marion Township
Dated July 26. 1963

NOTICE TO TAXPAYERS OF TAX LEVIES
In the matter of determining the tax rates f :>r certain purposes by Russell Township, Put­

nam County, Indiana. Before the Township Advisory Board
Notice is hereby given the taxpayers of Russell'Township. Putnam County, Indiana, that the 

proper officers of said township, at their regular meeting place, on the 27 day of Aug, 1963, will 
consider the following budget:

TOWNSHIP BUDGET CLASSIFICATION

on Bonds .........................S 3,000
School Township Bond Fund

Debt Service .................... $ 4,650
Tuition Fund

Instruction ..........................J56.000
Fixed Charges ........   300

Total Tuition Fund . $56,300
Special School Fund

Instruction .........................$ 1,400
Coordinate Activities ...... 6,000
Operation ............................ 10,850

Debt Service ........................ 200
Capital Outlay ................. 400

Total Special School
Fund .........................$23,490

Township Poor Relief Fund 
B. Direct Relief

1. Medical, Hospital
and Burial ..............$ 800

2. Other Direct Relief 200
3. Total Direct Relief

Fixed Charges

Township Fund
Pay of Trustee. Rent.

Clerical & Travel
Exp...................................... $ 1,790

Books, Stationery, Print­
ing <fe Advertising ...... 300

Care of Cemeteries ........ 100
Fire Protection ................. 2.500
Other Civil Township

Expenses .......................... 725
Total Township

Fund ........................ $ 5,415
Civil Township Bond Fund 

Principal and Interest

ESTIMATE OF FUNDS TO f
FUNDS REQUIRED FOR EXPENSES TO 
DECEMBER 31st OF INCOMING YEAR Township

Fund
1. Total Budget Estimate for incoming year,

Jan. 1 to Dec. 21 19—^ inclusive ................... $5,415
2. Necessary Expenditures, July 1 to Dec. 31,

present year, to be made from appropria­
tions unexpended .................................................. 2,772

5. Total Funds Required (Add lines 1, 2, 3,
and 4) ...................................................... ......... ....... 8,187

FUNDS ON HAND AND TO BE RECEIVEDFROM SOURCES OTHER THAN PROPOSED 
TAX LEVY

2,350
890

1,400

(Total B1 and B2 $ 1,000 
Total Township Poor

Relief Fund .......... $ 1,000

RAISED
Civil
Twp.
Bond

School Twp 
Bond 
Fund

Tuition
Fund

Special
School
Fund

$3,000 $4,650 $56,300 $23,490

490 2,350 25,000 14,300

3,490 7,000 81.300 37,790

BE SURE TO TRY

ICECREAM

Buis Family Picnic 
Held In City Park

The Buis family picnic was 
held at Robe Ann Park Sunday, 

Aug. 4th in nonor of birthdays 
that were in July and the ones 
that will be in August. Those 
having birthdays were Donald 
Dale Buis July 12th and Henry 
Buis, July 27th. Those having 
birthdays in Aug. are Scottie 
Crawford, Aug. 2nd., Joanne 
Crawford, Aug. 9th., Cindy Ann 
Buis, Aug. 11th and Mary Kelly, 
Aug 27th.

Everyone brought well filled 
baskets and after Mrs. Charles 
Craw’ford returned thanks every­
one enjoyed the many good 
things to eat.

Those present were Roy Graver 
of Bowling Green; Mr. and Mrs. 
Charles Crawford, Mr. and Mrs. 
Melvin Craw'ford and son, Scot­
tie; Mr. and Mrs. Edwin Kelly; 
Mr. and Mrs. Jack Leonard and 
childrtn, Rannah and Curt; Mr. 
and Mrs. Donald Dale Buis and 
daughters, Cynthia Anne and 
Sandra Lee all of Greencastle; 
Mr. and Mrs. Dennis Buis and 
children, Darrell and Jeannie, and 
David of Coatesville, Mr. and 
Mrs. A1 Head of Acton; Mr. and 
Mrs. James Gaston and son Mike; 
Mr. and Mrs. Henry Buis and 
Eugene Buis of Fillmore: Mr. and 
Elmer Graver and granddaugh­
ter of Greencastle, and daughter, 
Mrs. James Shepler of Sullivan

called in the afternoon.
After a well spent afternoon 

everyone left late hoping we can 
all be together this time next 
year.
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GREENCASTLE, INDIANA

New Maysville News
Mr. and Mrs. John McGuire 

and family spent Sunday with 
his parents Mr. and Mrs. John 
H. McGuire.

Mrs. Dean Mitchel of Trafal­
gar, Ind. visited Sunday after­
noon with Mr. and Mrs. John H. 
McGuire.

Mr. and Mrs. Arley V. Downs 
and sons of Dana and Mrs. Ruth

Noggle of Georgetown, ill. called 
on Mrs. Iva Downs over the 
week end.

Mr. and Mrs. Ronald Hender­
son and daughters, Jeanie Bar­
ton and Mr. and Mrs. Bill Hend­
erson and son called on their 
grandmother Mrs. Martha John­
son of Vincennes on Sunday.

Jeanie Barton of Indianapolis, 
Becky Henderson of Greencastle 
are visiting the week with their 
uncle and aunt, Mr. and Mrs. Ro­
land Henderson and daughters.

COMING AROUND AUGUST flh
Small Loan Increase up to

$1,000
Consolidate Your Bills And Reduce 

Your Monthly Payments 
We also Finance Automobiles

INSURANCE OF ALL TYPES
Check your coverage and Premium with us 

for a savings, and try our quick claim 
SERVICE

WHY NOT HAVE ONE STOP SERVICE
PHONE OR STOP IN AND SEE US TODAY

PUTNAM LOAN COMPANY, INC
26 S. JACKSON PHONE OL S-SUS

imported
WINES 

CORDIALS 
LIQUEURS 

BEER
HOME BAR SUPPLIES for the GOOD HOST

for Delivery 
OL 3-4281

NORTHSIDE UQUOR STORE

Rector
Funeral Home

AMBULANCE SERVICE 
PHONE OL 3-4810

Clean Only
8 lbs. $1.50
Extra wgt. 20c lb.

We do it for YOU

Includes Spotting

Returned on Hangen 
Returned in Bags

HOME
LAUNDRY A CLEANERS 

217 E. WASH. ST.

CORNER
Package Store

BEER
WINE

LIQUORS
Ice Cubes, Soft Drinks 

and Cigarettes

WE DELIVER

OL 3-3919

Barnard News
Rachel and Melinda Roe have 

returned to their home near Avon 
after spending several days with 
their grandparents Mr. and Mrs. 
Frank Booker.

Mr. and Mrs. L. O. Kentner of 
Crawfordsville called on Mr. and 
Mrs. Elza Page, Sunday after­
noon. Mr. Page is recovering af­
ter a fall which dislocated his 
left shoulder.

Mr. and Mrs. Sears and son of 
Muncie spent the week end with 
Mrs. Donnis Hertel and Mr. and 
Mrs. Andrew' Hertel.

Nancy Rogers, Mary Ellen 
Bonafacious, Mike Clampitt and 
Steve Roe returned home Satur­
day after spending a week in 
camp at Indian Creek.

Mr. and Mrs. Robert Page and 
family called on Bessie Wright 
and Tressie Richardson, Sunday 
evening.

The Ladies Aid held their Aug. 
meeting at the church Thursday. 
Helen R o b hi n s was hostess. 
There were 18 members, 1 visitor 
and 4 chidren present. We were 
glad to welcome Mrs. Helen 
Perkins as a new' member into 
our society.

Mr. and Mrs. Jewell Page and 
Dennis Robbins spent Saturday

6. Actual Balance, June 30th of present year 2.343 1.657 2,676 14,510 11,610 with Mr. and Mrs. Floyd Ogdon
7. Miscellaneous Revenue to be received, July 2.317 1.269 1.904 13.419 8,119 in Terre Haute.

1 of present year to Dec. 31 of incoming 
year (Schedule on file). Mrs. Jennie Hertel and Mrs.
a. Special Taxes .................................................... 120 66 102 6,499 435 Maude Falin called on Mrs. Eliza
b. All Other Revenue ......................................... 11.693 3.930 Page Sunday evening. Mrs. Page

9. Total Funds (Add line 6, 7, 8a. and 8b) .. 4.780 2.992 4.682 46,121 24,094 broke a bone in her foot several
10. NET AMOUNT REQUIRED TO BE 

RAISED FOR EXPENSES TO DEC. 31st
days ago.

OF INCOMING YEAR (Deduct line 9 Mrs. Elnia Chaney spent from
from line 5) ........................................................ 3.407 498 2.318 35.179 13,696 Friday until Sunday with her

11. Operating Balance (Not in excess of ex­
penses from Jan. 1 to June 30, less mis­
cellaneous revenue for same period) ............ 2,000 2,480 2.310 10.500 5,000

mother in Indianapolis.
Mrs. Virginia Crosby has been 

on the sick list.12. AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAX
LEVY (Add lines 10 and 11) ....................... 5.407 2,978 4,628 45,679 18.698 Mrs. Beulah Boling spent one

□ayton Tharobreds.
AH Nylon, plus the Dayton Thorobred gives you the 
added luxury of a skid-conquering twin-tread design for 
greater safety, longer mileage.

OUTSTANDING VALUES

49*13 for the popular 
6.70 x 15 black, 

tube-type Thorobred

PROPOSE D LEVIES
Est. Net Taxable Property ................... $2,100,000 Number of Taxable Polls 120

FUNDS
Factor 1.000

Township ........................................................................... ............................
Civil Twp. Bond ............................................................... ...........................
School Twp. Bond ............................................................ ...........................
Tuition .................. .................—-...................................... .............................
Special School ..............................................................................................

Total ..................................................................... .. ........................
COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF TAXES COLLECTED AND TO BE COLLECTED

Levy on Levy on Amount to
Polls Property Be Raised

$ .26 $ 5,407
.14 2,978
.22 4,628

2.18 45,679
1.00 .89 18,696

$1.00 $3.69 $77,388

FUNDS
Collected Collected Collected

To be 
Collected

1960 1961 1962 1963
Township ............... $ 4,899 $ 4.863 $ 4.802 $ 5,526
Civil Twp. Bond 3.697 3.259 2.806 3.012
School Twp. Bond ............................. 5,749 4,764 4,487
Tuition ................................................... 34,000 36.544 31,813
Special School ...................................................................... 18.929 23,431 18,726 22,067
Cumulative Building ........................

Total ..............................................
............................... 11.008
..............................$72,572 $71,332 $67,642 $66,905

day last week with Mr. and Mrs. 
Raymond Hopkins.

Mr. and Mrs. Robert Page and 
family were dinner guests Tues­
day evening with Mr. and Mrs. 
Frank Plunkett and daughter.

Mr. and Mrs. Chris Johnson of 
Roachdale and Mr. and Mrs. Paul 
Page spent part of last week in 
Kentucky.

Dayton Tires, Nationally Known, Nationally Guaranteed
Afl Dayton Passenger Tires are guaranteed by The Dayton Tire & 
Rubber Company for the life of the original tread against failures 
caused by CHUCKHOLES, GLASS, NAILS, SPIKES, etc., as well as 
DEFECTS IN WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIAL Adjustment made
oa a pro-cata basts at current DC prices.

HONESTY PAYS?

The

Taxpayers appearing shall have a right to be heard thereon. After the tax levies have been 
determined and presented to the county auditor not later than two days prior to the second 
Monday in September, and the levey fixed by the county tax adjustment board, or on their fail­
ure so to do, by the county auditor, ten or more taxpayers feeling themselves aggrieved by such 
levies, may appeal to the state board of tax commissioners for further and final hearing there­
on by filing a petition with the county auditor on or before the fourth Monday of September or
on or before the tenth day after publication by the county auditor of tax rates charges, which­
ever date is later, and the state board of tax commissioners will fix a date for hearing in this
county. MAURICE FORDICE, Trustee

Uusscll Township
Dated July 2r>, 1%3

FORT WORTH UPI 
quoted price for mattress reno­
vation is $15.81, but it almost 
cost a 65-year-old Fort Worth 
widow* $950 more.

C. R. Fincher. ow*ner of the 
mattress renovating firm, said 
an employe was shredding the 
mattress stuffing to eliminate 
lumps when he spotted a $10 bill. 
He began checking and found 
$950 in cash.

“If I had known the money was 
in there, T would have been n
fool to send the mattress to you.”

LOWEST PRICE EVER!
THE ECONOMICAL TflOTOfSTB

SAVE! SAVE! SAVE! Now you can get an all nylon tire 
tor a remarkably low price.

4 0 * WHITEWALLS JUST

49 ^50
JL 4 a 40 * WHITtV*10 $7
7.50x14 BLACK TUBELESS ^ MORE!

SIZE BLACK* 1 WHITE*
6.70x15 1? * TUBE-TYPL
7.10x15 16.49 | 19.49
7.60x15 18.49 21.49

7.50x14
8.00x14

1
TUBELESS1

19.49
21.49

8.50x14 20.49 23.49
7.60x15 20.49 23.49

AIT pncK pfd? t« and old firt off fWf fM

THE ULTIMATE IN LUXURY CAR TIRES
13 ay tan TRarabred

S&fae&MonA-

FREE
MOUNTING

USE YOUR 
CREDIT

This remarkable tire is designed for 
those motorists who insist on the 
absolute finest...Extra wide, extra 
deep tread, Dayton’s own polybuta­
diene formula for extra mileage and 
rugged strength combined with 
classic style.

See how little extra it costs to drive 
on the world’s finest, safest tires..«
Dayton Thorobred Blue Ribbons
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GREENCASTLE, INDIANA

County
Churches

3IT. HEBRON CO'NnrTNTTY 
church

S. S. Supt. Nathan Curtis 
9:15 a.m. Morning Worship 
10:UO a.m. Sunday School 
Adult Bible Study and Youth 

Meeting—7:30 p.m.

ANTIOCH MISSIONARY 
BAPTIST CHURCH

Located 3*4 miles south Green- 
castle.

Sunday School 9:30 a m. 
Pastor, Bro. Elmer Ellis Smi-

i«y. .
Morning sermon 10:45 a.m. 
Evening sermon 7:00 p.m. 
Wednesday Night Prayer ser­

vice 7:00 p.m.
We extend a cordial welcome 

to everyone to attend all of our
•ervices. tt

WEST UNION CHURCH 
OF CHRIST 
At Keelsville

Bible Study at 9:30 a.m. 
Morning Services at 10:15 a.m. 
Preaching Every Sunday. 
Everyone welcome. tf

NOTICE TO TAXPAYERS OF TAX LEVIES
In the matter of determining the tax rates for certain pur­

poses by Washington Township, Putnam County, Indiana. Before
the Township Advisory Board

Notice is hereby given the taxpayers of Washington Town­
ship, Putnam County, Indiana, that the proper officers of said 
township, at their regular meeting place, on the 27 day of Aug., 
1963, will consider the following budget:

TOWNSHIP BUDGET CLASSIFICATION

2,045

UNION CHAPEL CHURCH
M. E. Beaman, Pastor 
Mrs. Vem Sigler, Supt. 
Sunday School 9:00 a.m. 
Church Service 9:45 a.m. 
Everyone cordially invited 1 

attend.

LIME DALE MISSIONARY 
BAPTIST CHURCH

Rev. Gerald C. Cox, Pastor. 
Rill Cox, 8. S. Supt.
Sunday School 9:30 a.m. 
Morning Worship 10:30 a.m. 
Tong Peoples meeting 6:30 

p.m.
Sunday Evening Service 7:30

pm-
Bible Study and Prayer Serv­

ice each Friday evening at 7:30 
p.m.

Everyone welcome. tf

CLINTON FALLS 
METHODIST CHURCH

Leland Schwarz, Minister.
Sunday School each Sunday at 

10:00 a.m. except on Sunday 
when there is a worship service. 
Sunday School then immediately 
following the worship.

Worship services every first 
and third Sunday at 10:00 am,

The Ladies’ Aid meets every 
first Thursday of the month. tl

Maintenance ....................... 2,900
Fixed Charges ..................  3,030
Auxiliary Activities ........ 1,700
Debt Service ....................... 200
Capital Outlay ................... 1,000

Total Special School
Fund ............................ $42,665

Lease Rental Fund
Fixed Charges .................. $26,000

Township Poor Relief Fund 
B. Direct Relief

1. Medical, Hospital
and Burial .............. $ 1,000
Other Direct Relief 1,000 
Total Direct Relief 
(Total B1 and B2) 2,000
Total Township 

Poor Relief
Fund .................... $ 2,000

BE RAISED

2.
3.

CLOVERDALE
CHURCH OF THE NAZARENE
Rev. Maurice Bratcher, Pastor 
Sunday School, 9:30 a.m.
S. S. Supt., Wain Barker. 
Youth Service, 6:45 p.m. Ruth 

Scott and Rosemary Bratcher 
Youth Directors.

Evangelistic Service, 7:30 p.m. 
Wed. Prayer and Praise 7:30 

p.m.

FINCASTLE COMMUNITY 
CHURCH

Sunday School each Sunday 
morning at 9:30.

Worship Service each Sunday 
evening at 7:30.

Rev. Leo Schimdt, Pastor.
tf

AMITY BAPTIST CHURCH
William Lincoln, Pastor. 
Stanley Carter, S.S. Supt. 
Sunday School 10:00 a.m. 
Worship 11:00 a.m. 1

BIG W ALNUT BAPTIST 
CHURCH

UNION VALLEY 
BAPTIST CHURCH

Rev. John Newton, Pastor. 
Lee Sechman, S. S. Supt. 
Austin WTieeler, Asst. S. S. 

Supt.
Sunday School 10:00 a. m. 
Morning worship 11:00 a. m. 
Evening worship 7:00 p. m. 
Prayer meeting and Bible 

study Thursday evening 7:30.
tf.

|----------------
CALVARY ASSEMBLY OF

(2H mi. south of Pleasant 
Gardens.)

Rev. Dallas Rissler, Pastor.
Glenn Skelton, S.S. Supt.
Sunday School, 9:45 a.m.
Morning Worship, 10:45 am.
Youth and Children’s Fellow- 

ship, 6:00 p.m.
Evening Worship, 7:30 p.m.
Choir Rehearsal, Thursday, 

7:30 p.rn.
We welcome visitors at alb 

times. tf]

GOD CHURCH
Rev. James E. Palmer, Pastor. 
Malcolm Stewart, S.S. Supt.

»i 9:30 a.m. Sunday School.
| 10:40 a.m. Morning Worship.

6:45 p.m. ChrLst Ambassadors. 
] President - Eddie Nichols.

7:30 p.m. Evening service.
. 7:30 p.m. Wednesday, Bible 

ff Study and prayer meeting.

Township Fund 
Pay of Trustee, Rent,

Clerical & Travel
Exp.......................................$

Books, Stationery, Print­
ing & Advertising ........ 400

Care o< Cemeteries ........ 400
Fire Protection ................. 1,500
Other Civil Township

Expenses ......................... 859
Total Township

Fund .............. ..........$ 5,204
Tuition Fund

Instruction ......................$82,000
Fixed Charges ................... 1,200

Total Tuition Fund ....$83,200 
Special School Fund

Instruction ........................$ 4,600
Coordinate Activities ...... 17,535
Operation ..........   11,700

ESTIMATE OF FUNDS TO 
FUNDS REQUIRED FOR EX­
PENSES TO DECEMBER 31st 
OF INCOMING YEAR

1. Total Budget Estimate for
incoming year, Jan. 1 to 
Dec. 31, 1964 inclusive ...........

2. Necessary Expenditures, July
1 to Dec. 31, present year, to 
be made from appropriations 
unexpended ........ ...."..................... 6,004

3. Additional Appropr i a t i o n s 
necessary to be made July 1 
to Dec. 31 of present year

5. Total Funds Required (Add
lines 1, 2. 3, and 4) ................

FUNDS ON HAND AND TO BE 
RECEIVED FROM SOURCES 
OTHER THAN PROPOSED TAX 
LEVY
6. Actual Balance, June 30th of

present year ........................... . 4,801
7. Taxes to be collected, present 

year (December Settlement)
8. Miscellaneous Revenue to be 

received, July 1 to present 
year to Dec. 31 of incoming 
year (Schedule on file).
a. Special Taxes .......................
b. All Other Revenue ..............

9. Total Funds (Add line, 6, 7,
8a and 8b) ..................................

10. NET AMOUNT REQUIRED
TO BE RAISED FOR EX­
PENSES TO DEC. 31st OF 
INCOMING YEAR (Deduct 
line 9 from line 5) ..................

11. Operating Balance (Not in 
excess of expenses from Jan.
1 to June 30, less miscellan­
eous revenue for same per­
iod) .................................................

12. AMOUNT TO BE RAISED
BY TAX LEVY (Add lines 
10 and 11) ............ ......... .............  4,819

Factor ...................
Est. Net Taxable Property ....................................................... $2,700,000
Number of Taxable Polls ......................................................................  225

NOTICE TO TAXPAYERS OP TAX LEVIES
In the matter of determining the tax rates for certain purposes by 

nam County, Indiana. Before the Township Advisory Board
Notice is herebly given the taxpayers of Monroe Township, Putnam 

the proper officers of said township, at their regular meeting place, on 
1963, will consider the following budget:

TOWNSHIP BUDGET CLASSIFICATION 
Township Fund

Pay of Trustee, Rent, Clerical & Travel
Exp.....................................................  $ 2,045

Books, Stationery, Printing & Advertis­
ing ......   400

Care of Cemeteries ...............................   ioo
Other Justice of the Peace Expense ...... 550
Fire Protection .................   500
Other Civil Township Expenses .........  809

Total Township Fund ............................$ 4,404
Civil Township Bond Fund

Principal and Interest on Bonds ...............$
School Township Bond Fund

Debt Service ...................................................5
Tuition Fund

Instruction ....................................................... $127,750
Fixed Charges ................................................... gOO

Total Tuition Fund ..............................$128,350

Monroe Township, Put-

County, Indiana, that 
the 27 day of August,

2.900

4.900

Special School Fund
Instruction ............ ............ ...»........................$ 6,450
Coordinate Activities .................................. 9,660
Operation ......................................................... 16,200
Maintenance ..................................................... 10,800
Fixed Charges .............................................. 1,825
Auxiliary Activities ...................................... 1,750
Debt Service ................................................... 200
Capital Outlay .....................................   1,500

Total Special School Fund ................$ 48,385
Township Poor Relief Fund 

B. Direct Relief
1. Medical, Hospital and Burial .... $ 1,000
2. Other Direct Relief ........................... 400
3. Total Direct Relief

(Total B1 and B2> ....................... 1,400
Total Township Poor Relief Fund ..$ 1,400

ESTIMATE OF FUNDS TO BE RAISED

Town­
ship
Fund

Tuition
Fund

Special
School
Fund

Lease
Rental
Fund

. 5,204 83,200 42.665 26,000

>

’ 6,004 
\

36,500 15,638

4,000
I
11,208 119,700 62,303 26,000

4,801 18.550 4,267 1,829

3,388 12,895 10,478 12,275

9.449
33,794 23,348

8,189 74,688 38,093 14,104

3,019 45,012 24,210 11,896

1,800 17.000 9,500 13,000

4,819 62,012
1 LEVIES

33,710 24,896

1.000

Lew on Levy on Amount to
FUNDS Polls Property Be Raised

Township ........................... .18 4.819
Tuition ............................... 2.30 62.012
Special School ................ .................. 1.00 1 25 33,710
Lease Rental ................... .92 24,896

Total .............................................. 1.00 4.65 125.437
COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF TAXES COLLECTED

NEW PROVIDENCE 
BAPTIST CHURCH 

Rev. James L. Ranard, PastorJ 
Alton Hurst, S.S. Supt.
Guy Gaston, Jr. Asst. S.S. Supt| 
Sunday School 10:00 a.m. 
Morning Worship 11:00 a.m. 
Youth Service 6:00 p.m. 
Evangelistic Service 7:00 p.m. 
Prayer meeting Wednesday 
Choir Practice Wednesday at 

6:30 p.m. tl

BETHEL BAPTIST CHURCH
Rev. Don Knoy, Pastor 
Max Nichols, S. S. Supt.
S. S. 9:30 A.M.
Classes for all ages 
Morning Worship 10:30 
B.Y.F. Groups 6:30 P.M. 
Evening Worship 7:30 P.M. 
Bible Study and Prayer 
Thursday 7:30 P.M. 
Welcome to all services

AND TO BE COLLECTED

Collected Collected Collected
To Be

Collected
FUNDS 1960 1961 1962 1963

Township ........... 4.999 8.574 8,213 7,268
Tuition ................ 20.623 30.560 29.634 28,453
Special School 31,603 34,503 24.280 23,263
Lease Rental 25,732 25.941 26,186 26.593

Total ........... 82,957 99,578 88,313 85,577

CLOVERDALE 
CHURCH OF CHRIST

Bible Study 9:45 a.m.
Morning Worship 10:30 a.m. 
Evening Services 7:00 p.m. 
Tuesday evening Bible stuoy 

at 7:00 p.m.
Above service on DST.
A cordial invitation Is extend­

ed to everyone. tl

BAIN BRIDGE METHODIST 
CHURCH

Milton E. Beeman, Pastor 
Sunday School 10 A M. 
Morning Worship 10:45 A.M. 
Choir practice, W’ednesday 

August 14 at 7:00 P.M.
UNION CHAPEL METHODIST 

CHURCH AT MORTON 
Milton E. Beeman, Pastor 

Sunday School 9:00 A M. 
Morning Worship 9:45 A.M.

Taxpayers appearing shall have a right to be heard thereon. 
After the tax levies have been determined and presented to the 
county auditor not later than two days prior to the second Mon­
day in September, and the levy fixed by the county tax adjust­
ment board, on or their failure so to do, by the county auditor, 
ten or more taxpayers feeling themselves aggrieved by such lev­
ies, may appeal to the state board of tax commissioners for furth­
er and final hearing thereon by filing a petition with the county 
auditor on or before the fourth Monday of September or on or 
before the tenth day after publication by the county auditor of 
tax rates charged, whichever date is later, and the state board of 
tax commissioners will fix a date for hearing in this county.

CHESTER QUERY. Trustee 
Washington Township

Dated Aug. 5, 1963.

deer c reek primitive
BAPTIST CHURCH

Services first and third Sun- 4 
days in each month 10:30 a.m.
Saturday night before at 7:30

!p.m.
Bro. Larry Hurst conducting 

services on the third Sunday, El­
der J. H. Murphy on the first 
Sunday. d

FINCASTLE COMMUNITY 
CHURCH

Rev. Leo Schmidt, Pastor. 
Sunday School each Sunday 

0:30 am-
S.S. Supt. Mrs. Doris Boiler. 
Worship Service the first and 

third Sunday at 7:30 p.m. U

QUINCY BAPTIST CHURCH 
John Deakne, Pastor.
Stanly Staley, S.S. Supt. ! 1 
Otis Murphy, Asst. Supt.
S.S. at 9:45 a.m.
Church at 10:45 a m.
B.Y.F. at 6:30 p.m.
Evening Service at 7:30 p.m. 
Prayer meeting. Thursday at 

7:30 pun. w

FILLMORE CHRISTIAN 
CHURCH 

J George Sherman Pyke, Pastor 
Sunday, August 11 
9:45 A.M Sunday School for 

all ages. Carl Crews, Supt.
10:45 A.M. Worship and Com­

munion Karen Siddons will sing 
“At the Crossroads.” Sermon: 
“Common Saints.”

3:00 P.M. CYF meets at the 
church to go to Butler Observa­
tory. Bring sack supper.

Tuesday, August 13 
1:30 P.M. CWF Group 1 meets 

at the church. Lesson on “The 
Metropolian Region” by Helen 
Knetzer, Worship by Mae Leon­
ard. Hostesses are Mollie Good­
win and Emily Herod. Bring any 
used, clean clothing, shoes, or 
bedding; bring mending supplies 
to prepare clothes for trucking 
to Nappanee.

RACCOON METHODIST 
CHURCH

Rev. Robert Blake, Minister. 
Sunday School and Church ser­

vices the second and fourth Sun­
days of each month. (Every 
other fifth Sunday.)

Mrs. Charles E. Smith, Sunday 
School Supt.

We urge the people of the Rac­
coon community, If you do not 
have a church home, t j come
a»< worahk; with us. B

BA IN BRIDGE C HRISTIAN 
CHURCH

Edward H. Sawyer, minister 
9:30—Sunday School 
Cecil Kays, Superintendent 
10:45 Service fo Word and Sac­

rament
Sermon Topic: “Guarding the

Holy”
Tuesday August 13—8:00—Eld­
ers’ Bible Study and prayer 
meeting at the church.

FUNDS REQUIRED FOR EXPENSES TO 
DEC EMBER 31 st OF INCOMING YEAR
1. Total Budget Estimate for incoming year,

Jan. 1 to Dec. 31, 1964, inclusive ...................
2. Necessary Expenditures, July 1 to Dec. 31,

present year, to be made from appropria­
tions unexpended ..................................................

3. Aditional Appropriations necessary to be 
made July 1 to Dec. 31 of present year ....$

5. Total Funds Required (Add lines T, 2, 3, and
4) .................................................................................

FUNDS ON HAND AND TO BE RECEIVED 
FROM SOURCES OTHER THAN PROPOSED 
TAX LEVY

6. Actual Balance, June 30th of present year ..
7. Taxes to be colected, present year (Decem­

ber Settlement) .......................................................
8. Miscellaneous Revenue to be received, July 

1 of present year to Dec. 31 of incoming 
year (Schedule on file).
a. Special Taxes .....................................................
b. All Other Revenue ..........................................

9. Total Funds (Add line 6, 7, 8a and 8b) ......
10. NET AMOUNT REQUIRED TO BE RAIS­

ED FOR EXPENSES TO DEC. 31st OF 
INCOMING YEAR (Deduct line 9 from line
5) .................................................................................

11. Operating Balance (Not in excess of ex­
penses from Jan. 1 to June 30, less mis­
cellaneous revenue for same period) ............

12. AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAX LEVY
(Add lines 10 and 11) ..........................................

PROPOSE
Net Taxable Property Estimate $2,200,000

Town­
ship

Fund

Civil
Twp.
Bond

School
Twp.
Bond
Fund

Tuition
Fund

Special
School
Fund

4,404 2,900 4,900 128,350 48.385

2,450 1,600 2,285 51,856 19,800

3.000 5,000

6,854 4,500 7,185 183,206 73,185

2,974 3,354 2,955 15,744 12,359

1,075 537 1,702 8,868 7,035

900
4,949 3,891 4,657

9,489
119,581
153,682

33,610
53,004

;T [

1,905 609 2,528 29,524 20,181

1,700 1,450 2,350 23,000 11,500

3,605
D LEVIES
Number of

2,059

Taxable

4,878

Polls 170

52,524 31,681

Factor 1.000
Levy on 
PollsFUNDS

Township ..........
Civil Twp. Bond ................................................................
Tuition .............................................................................’' ’^ ’
Special School ................................................! 1.00
School Twp. Bond ............................................................

Total .........!........ ..................................... ..................................... LOO

Levy on 
Property 

.17 

.10 
2.38 
1.44 

.22 
4.31

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF TAXES COLLECTED AND TO BE COLLECTED

FUNDS

Amount to 
Be Raised 

3,605 
2,059 

52,524 
31,681 

4,878 
94,747

Civil Twp.
Tuition .....
Special Sch

Collected Collected Collected
To Be 

Collected
1960 1961 1962 1963

. 2,241 2.572 '* 3.381 2.753
. 3,520 3,758 3.665 1,432
. 26,708 27,153 22.964 24,503
. 18.257 17,525 20,012 19.903
.. 2,664 2.969 2.850 4,938
. 53.390 53,977 52.872 53.529
; a right to be heard thereon. After the tax levies have been

determined and presented to the county auditor not later than two days prior to the second Mon­
day in September, and the levy fixed by the county tax adjustment board, or on their failure so 
to do, by the county auditor, ten or more taxpayers feeling themselves aggrieved by such lev­
ies, may appeal to the state board of tax commissioners for further and final hearing thereon 
by filing a petition with the county auditor on or before the fourth Monday of September or on 
or before the tenth day after publication by the county auditor of tax rates charged, whichever 
date is later, and the state board of tax commissioners will fix a date for hearing in this 
county. _ , ,
^ J . . -r JEWEL BLUE, Trustee
Dated August 1, 1963. Monroe Township

uation developed for lack of T9* 

pair parts for combat and othet 
motor vehicles .

‘‘Our review disclosed,” the re­
port said, “that so many combat 
vehicles of the 3rd Armoured 
were out of commission for lack 
of repair parts that not even one 
squadron of the three that com­
posed the regiment was satis­
factorily equipped to perform it 
strategic mission at the time it 
was ordered overseas during the 
Berlin crisis.”

Forty of the 51 M48 medium 
tanks were out of comission. 
Eighty of 85 M59 personal car­
ries were usless. Of all combat 
vehicles , tanks, self-propelled 
howitzers and self-propelled mor­
tars, 91 per cent were out of 
commission. A shocking situation. 
All the more shocking because 
Campbell makes a great many 
reports to congress each year 
and, roughly, more than half of 
them relate to national defense 
and usually spotlight its waste­
ful practices or some such costly 
good as crippled the 3rd Arm­
ored.. The sum involved in these 
waseful Pentagon practices may 
be mere peanuts compared with 
the $55 billion defenses will spend 
this year. But it isn’t peanuts to 
the working stiff from whose 
wage every week the wasters 
take their cut.

------------------ *1
BEECH GROVE E.l'.B.

Rev. Paul Gentry, Binister
10 A.M. Sunday School, Ura 

Taylor, Supt.
11 a.m. Worship service. Rev. 

Paul Gentry.
12:30 p.m. Sunday School pic­

nic at Robe Ann Park at Table 
No. 2.

7:30 p.m. Tuesday — Bible 
Study with choir practice follow­
ing.

9:30 a.m.J Wednesday. Group 
to meet at Hannah’s Crossing, 
northeast corner, to go to Col­
umbia Park at Lafayette.

7:30 p.m. Friday, Men's Bro­
therhood meets with Malcolm 
Clodfelter. We are grateld for the 
men who built sidewaalks at the 
church this week, they are a 
great improvement.

Don't forget:
Builders class meeting tonight, 

Aug. 9 with Virginia Sommer- 
ville.

CROWDS CONVERGE

IBADAN, Nigeria UPI — In­
termittent rain today failed to 
dampen the enthusiasm of huge 
crowds that converged upon Iba­
dan by plane, bus and truck for 
Saturday night’s Dick Tiger- 
Gene Fullmer world middle­
weight title fight.

NOTICE TO TAXPAYERS OF TAX LEVIES
In the matter of determining the Tax Rates for certain Pur­

poses by the Library Board of Roachdale, Franklin Township, 
Putnam County, Indiana.

Notice is hereby given the taxpayers of Roachdale and Put­
nam County, Indiana, that the proper legal Franklin Township 
officers of said municipality, at their regular meeting place, on 
the 6th day of September, 1963, will consider the following bud­
get:

BUDGET CLASSIFICATION
1. Services Personal ............................................................ $2,765.00
2. Services Contractual ....................................................... 975.00
3. Supplies ................................................................................. 125.00
5. Current Charges ................................................................ 1,220.00
7. Properties .................................................................................  1,600.00

Total Estimate .................................................................... $6,685.00
Complete detail of budget estimate may be seen in office of 

Library.)
ESTIMATE OF LIBRARY FI ND TO BE RAISED 

FUNDS REQUIRED FOR EXPENSES TO
DECEMBER 31st OF INCOMING YEAR: Library Fund

1. Total Budget Estimate for incoming year ..................... $6,685.00
2. Necessary expenditures, July 1 to Dec. 31 of present
year, to be made from appropriations unexpended ........ 2.618.57

5. Total Funds Required (Add lines, 1, 2, 3 and 4 .......... 9,303.57
FUNDS ON HAND AND TO BE RECEIVED FROM 
SOURCES OTHER THAN PROPOSED TAX LEVY:

6. Actual balance, June 30th of present year ..................... 2,618.57
7. Taxes to be collected, present year (Dec. settlement) 2,157.62
8. Miscellaneous revenue to be received July 1 of present 

year to Dec. 31 of incoming year (Schedule on file)
a. Special Taxes ..........„............................................. ........... 105.00
b. All other revenue ............................................................... 135.00

9. Total Funds (Add lines 6, 7, 8a and 8b) ......................  5,016.19
10. NETT AMOUNT TO BE RAISED FOR EXPENSES TO 

DEC. 31st OF INCOMING YEAR (Deduct line 9 from
line 5) .............................................................................................. 4,287.38

11. Operating Balance (Not in excess of expense January
1st to June 30, less Miscellaneous Revenue for same 
period) ............................................................................................ 2,288.75

12. AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAX LEVY (Add lines
10 and 11) ................................................................................... 6,576.13

PROPOSED LEVIES
Net Taxable Property ...........       $3,461,910.00
Number of Taxable Polls

Name of Fund Property Be Raised
Levy on Amount to

Library .............................................................................. 19 $6,577.63
Comparative Statement of Tuxes Collected and to be Collected

To Be
Collected Collected Collected Collected 

Fund 1960 1961 1962 1963
Library .................. $4,414.55 $4,693.45 $5,095.53 $4,978.47

Taxpayers appearing shall have a right to be heard thereon. 
After the tax levies have bpen determined, and presented to the 
county auditor not later than two days prior to the second Mon­
day in September, and the levy fixed by the county tax adjust­
ment board, or on their failure so to do, by the county auditor, 
ten or more taxpayers feeling themselves aggrieved by such levies, 
may appeal to the state board of tax commissioners for further 
and final hearing by filing of petition with the auditor on or be­
fore the fourth Monday of September on of before the tenth day 
after publication by the county auditor of tax rates charged, 
whichever date is lat#r, and the state board will fix a date for 
hearing in this county.

Tress Hutchins, Raymond Crosby and Annabelle P. Myers.
Dated this 5th day of August, 1963.

ADMINISTRATOR'S SALE 
REAL ESTATE

THURSDAY, AUGUST 15, 1963
At the office of the administrator—the First-Citizens Bank 

& Trust Company, 1 N. Indiana Street, Greencastle, Indiana.
The following described Real Estate:
Lots 17 and 19, Hill's Second Addition to Belle Union
Lot size 120’x30’

on which is located a five-room semi-modern dwelling. Terms: 
Property to be sold for cash—due day of sale and balance 
to be paid upon delivery of deed and abstract, immediate pos­
session available.

Undivided one-half interest in this real estate belonging to 
the Estate and one-half interest to Eldon C. Hill, who is to sell 
his undivided one-half interest upon the same terms.

Bids may be left at the office of the Administrator at 1 
N, Indiana Street. Sale date may be continued from August 
15th—day to day thereafter until sold. Sale will be subject to 
approval of the Putnam Circuit Court.

Real estate tax: purchaser to assume 1963 taxes payable 
In 1964.

FIRST-CITIZENS BANK AND TRUST COMPANY
Greencastle, Indiana

Administrator of the Estate of 
Clara Ellen Hill 

and as agent for Eldon C. Hill 
Frank G. Stoessel, Attorney

Campbell reported that the 
Navy surplus oil storage capa­
city at Point Molate averaged 
450,000 barrels for the past three 
years. But the Pentagon has been 
leasing nearby storage facilities

Senate Receives 
Test Ban Treaty

WASHINGTON UPI — Presi­
dent Kennedy yesterday sent to 
the Senate the limited nuclear 
test ban treaty and urged its 
swift ratification as a measure 
which would actually increase 
American security while helping 
.. .to ease the threat of war.” 

The President assured the sen­
ators that there was nothing inwith a capacity of about 432,000 

barrels at $305,500 a year. Pure treaty which would endanger
the defense of the United Stateswaste!

There was another report on 
“the increased price for ballis­
tics computers resulting from ex­
cessive estimated materials costs 
under a department of the Air 
Force contract.” Campbell esti­
mated that this one wasted about 
$83,800.

The third report described the 
deplorable unreadiness of the 3rd 
Armored Cavalry Regiment, a 
strategic Army corps unit, when 
it was ordered to Berlin in the 
autumn crisis of 3961. This sit-

and said the pact could lead to 
“further agreements” to blunt 
the peril of nuclear war.

Kennedy sent a special mes- 
age to the Senate as representa­
tives of 31 countries called at tho 
State Department to sign the 
three-power agreement outlaw­
ing air, space and under water 
tests. Another 30 were expected 
to sign here within a day or two 
and many others are affixing 
their signatures in London and 
Moscow.

Raps Pentagon 
For Money Waste
be well advised and within his 
rights to demand that the nation­
al Defense Department make 
better use of the taxpayers 
money.

in the Pentagon had wasted an­
other bundle of the taxpayer 
dollars.

There was, for example, the re­
port on “unnecessary annual ex- 

The American taxpayer would penditures by the Departments of
the Air Force and the Navy for 
leasing commercial facilities to 
store petroleum products in the 
San Francisco area instead of 
using excess government owned

Or, maybe, some alert member of petroleum facilities at the Navy
congress should call the Penta­
gon to account for some of its 
tom fool methods of doing busi­
ness: The angry taxpayer and
alert members of Congress need 
do no more than to refer to the 
numerous reports by the comp­
troller general of the United 
States on the wasteful practices 
of the Pentagon brass, military 
and civilian.

Joseph Cambell is the comp­
troller general. His job is to au­
dit the books of all spending 
departments and agencies and to 
tell congress what he turns up. 
What turns up is a shocking 
story of waste, extravcgance and 
stupidity, notably in the depart­
ment of national defence.

In a single mail tlua week were 
three reports from Campbell, 
each running about 25 pages and 
each relating that some fathead

fuel department, Point Molate, 
Richmond, Calif.”

msmmm
WATER HEATER!

Approved Safe
"Quick Recovery”

Electric Water Heaters
Purchased by our Customers 

for their present homes

NOW INSTALLED FREE
For Full Information, Call Your Dealer, Plumber or,

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY

Kentucky Fried Chicken 
Plates On Curb

2 PCS. OF K. F. C. with 2 vegetables A C
or salads, roll and honey ^0 c

The K. F. C. plates may be ordered any time of day with salads or 
French Fries. Steam table items available only 11-2 and 5-8 daily.

PHONE OL 3-997T FOR CARRY-OUT 
ADD 5c FOR PACKING CHARGE

Double Decker Drive-In
“HOME OF KENTUCKY FRIED CHICKEN”



Suspect Arson In 
Paint Shop Fire
PENDLETON UPI — Auth­

orities admitted today they have 
only skimmed the surface in an 
investigation to determine if an 
arsonist caused a $75,000 blaze 
which ruined the paint shop at

FRESH PICKED

PEACHES
MOORE'S
ORCHARD

North on 43 
at Raccoon

“See I s To See 
Let I s Save You Money**

SPENCER
OPTICAL COMPANY

jo X. Main St. Spencer, Ind. 

Phone 829-3981

For ALL Your Optical Xeeds

At A Low Cost To You 
Top Quality Lenses 

Latest Fashion Frames 
Sun Glasses, Etc.

HOIKS

9-5 Daily Friday To 8 P. M.

Closed Wednesday

Afternoons

XO APPOIXTMEXT 
NEEDED

NOTICE
All Classified Ads 

must be in business 
office by 10:00 A. M. 
on day of publication.

THE DAILY BANNER

the Indiana Reformatory Wed­
nesday.

Supt. John W. Bvek said check­
ing prisoners who might have set 
the fire was a “long, drawn-out 
process.” He said lie detector 
tests for more than 40 inmates 
are planned, including 32 who 
regularly worked in the shop and 
a dozen or so others who could 
have been in the building shortly 
before the flames were discov­
ered.

Buck and his regular staff had 
help from Bernard Sweeney, 
chief arson investigator for the 
state fire marshall’s office.

Classified Ads
Real Estate

SHETRONE
REAL ESTATE

802 S. Indiana St. - Ph OL 3-9315

FARMS FOR SALE
40 ACRES with buildings. 22 

acres tillable. $15,000.00.

80 ACRES, Improved. 35 acres 
tillable. Thirteen acres are bot­
tom ground. $24,000.00.

160 ACRES. Modern house. Large 
barn. pond. 85 acres tillable. 
Timber. $60,000.

200 ACRES, about 100 acres till­

able. Very productive. $65,000.

260 ACRES. 159 acres tillable. 
$78,000. This farm has paid for 
itself. Near Groveland.

91. ACRES close to Greencastle. 
5 room house. $7,500.

100 ACRES south of Greeneast- 
le on Road 43. Excellent build­

ing sites, $25,000.

xrws or cm sct?
USS SHANGRI-LA ( FHTNC)

Larry J. Miller, seaman, USA, 
son of Mr. and Mrs. Cletus H.
Miller of Greencastle, Ind., re­
cently returned from a six-week 
midshipman training cruise Leave address and phone num- 
ii board the attack air craft car­
rier USS Shangri-La in the North 
Atlantic off Newfoundland and 
down the St. Lawrence Seaway 
to Quebec, Canada.

Sewers cleaned with electric Automotive For Sale*
root cutter, plumbing repairs and----------------------- --------------------------------- -------------------------- -
replacements. Phone OL 3-6468. BOR SALE: 1 ton ’56 Chevrolet AT C TION

M-W-F-tf. truck. Stock and grain bed. 6 Morton S le Barn, Monday
--------------------------------------------------------new tires and A-l condition. 501 August 12th. 20 good Angus hei-

New roofs and root repairs of Elm St. James Clearwaters. 5-tf. fers and steers; 5 Angus cows 
all kinds. Call Amo, 845-2787. -------------------------- ------------------------------ and calves; 3 whiteface cows and

FOR SALE; Indiana and East­
ern lump, egg and oil treated 
stoker coal. Bland Coal Co. Ph- 
OL 3-4732. 8-tf.
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GREENCASTLE. INDIANA

------------------------------ ------------------------- FOR RENT: Semi-modern 7
SINGER ZIG ZAG room house, eight miles west of

BEAUTIFUL WALNUT CABI- Greencastle. Reasonable and im-
FOR SALE: 1958 Plymouth V8 calves; 5 sows and pigs; 50 head >JET. Responsible party to make mediate possession. Phone 566-

M-W-F-3p. automatic transmission, radio °f Hampshire feeder pigs; 40 seven payments of $5.32 month- 3603, Dana, Indiana. Richard 
9-3pMahoney's B-K Root Beer and heater, whitewall tires, good head of mixed heavy shoals; 15 ]y Makes buttonholes, blind stit- Lewman.

Stand. Our own Home Made Pork condition. Priced to sell. Will ar- ewes; 10 lambs. Your consign- ches, appliques, makes beautiful
range financing if credit is good. ment will be appri'eiated. Earl F. designs, sews on buttons, etc. all FOR RENT: Modern three
Call Cherry 6-4442. 8-3t. Stalker, Mgr. Stalker and Camp- without attachments. Call OL 3- room upper furnished apartment,

bell, Auctioners. 9-lt 3987. 8-tf heat and water furnished. Avail-

Barbecue and Chili Sauce. Try 
one, you will want more. 702 
Bloomington St. Wed.-Fri-tf

Small Priced 
Small Homes 

Ready For 
Gl Loans

These small homes will 
qualify quickly for GI 
loans:

1. Avenue B—$5,500
2. Cemetery Rd.—$5,500

3. X. 43—$8,500

Purchases arranged 
without long period of 
waiting. You ean move 
in right away — say 
« hen.

ERNEST H.

Collins
AND CO.

^-----
CL 3-3255

Call Jane OL 8-3828

Ralph Hanks Says:. Don’t wor­
ry with a sluggsh septic tank 
Get Klean-Em-All Sewer and 
Septic Tank Cleaner at Putnam 
County Farm Boreal Co-Op.

FOR SALE: 1952 Studebaker 
in good condition. Phone 672- 
3696. 9-2p

FOR SALE: Clean fruit jars, jwr . j 
Phone OL 3-5204. W Gintea

able August 21st. Phone OL 3- 
3961. 9-tf.

FOR RENT: Three room apt.

PICTURES COINED—Hotel or 
traveling photographers pictures 
copied. 6 - 5x7s $6.00. Ralph Tay­
lor Photographery. OL 3-5221.

Fri.-tf.

FOR SALE: Dining room suite,
FOR SALE: 1959 White Cadil- Drexei made credenza buffet WANTED: Vault and cesspool Adults. At 211 Wood Street. Ph. 

lac coupe de ville. Excellent con- drop leaf table) seats eighti one cleaning. Williams. 906 Illinois. OL 3-4908. 8-3t
Fri-tf dition, low mileage, Ray H. host and fjVe’side shield-back Phone OL 3-3274. M-T-F-S-tf. —

French. OL 3 -3941 after 5 p.m. chairs, a fine buy at $120.00; ’ FOR RENT: Two bedroom mo-
9-3p. Tappan Deluxe 40 inch gas range, WANTED: Light Haulingj bile home. Hess Trailer Park.

* —— timer good condition $45.00; Trash or what have you. Abner Lots for rent. OL 3-3222. 8-3p
FOR SALE—1960 Peugeot. 4 Morris chair $10.00; walnut Jen- Cox Phone OL 3-4259. 2-6-9-3p

speed transmission, radio, heater, ny Lind bed with springs and--------------- ----------------------------------------

There's no charge for use of 
Carpet Shampooer with purchase tween 6-9 p.m 
of Blue Lustre Carpet Shampoo.
Headley Hardware. Fri.-tf

WANTED: Experienced lady
wants babysitting In your home

sun roof. Ideal sports car. Call mattress $35.00; also Bates white 
at 314 East Hanna, 2nd FI., be- candlewick spread and several

5-5p book shelves and study lamps, days. Call OL 3-6202 after 5 p.m 
Mrs. Forst Fuller, phone OL 3- 
9361. 9-2t

FOR RENT: First floor, 5
room, modem apartment with 
garage. Heat and water furnish­
ed. Phone OL 3-3605. 8-2p

FOR SALE: 1962 Ford Galaxie 
convertible. 6 cylinder, standard 
transmission for driving econo-DRYWALL—hanging and fin­

ishing. Interior and exterior my. White-wall tires radio, heat- matoes' P,ent-V of
--------- —~ ^ ^ Dark blue body, white top. brinS containers. Phone OL 3- Sept. 1st. Phone OL 3-4086, after

WANTED: Permanent Green- 
FOR SALE: At Earley’s, to- castle family wants to rent or 

greenbeans, lease three bedroom home by
painting.
3-3328.

Trash

FOR RENT: 3 rooms and bath 
downstairs apartment, sound 
proof from adjoining rooms. All 
utilities paid. Adults. Phone 3- 
9075. 8-3t

hauling. OL 
4-tf. Call at 314 East Hanna, 2nd FI. 

Motor betwecn 6-9 p.m. 5-5p

5891. 7-4t 4:00 p.m 8-3t

FOR SALE: Parts for all elec­
tric razors, Mason Jewelers (The exterior, residential or industrial. 
Tick Tock Shop) south side of Also spray painting. Free esti- 

nieohanieal work. Over 30 years (sharp) reasonable. See at Mac’s «ll,are. 30-tf mates. Phone OL 3-4278.

Remember East Side 
Sales for expert body work, ~FOR SALE? 1956 Ford Vic- 
painting, wheel alignment and toria in extra g^ shape,

FOR RENT: Modern home. Six
---------------------------------------------------- - rooms. Good location. Phone
WANTED: Painting, interior, BainbHdge 522-6785. 8-3p

experience. Free estimates. 27-tf Texaco or Gerald Stone R. R. 3.

Child care, any age, any 
hours. Hot meals, fenced yard. 
We also board children. Phone 
OL 3-3328. 4-tf

FOR SALE: Wnlte Stone, Sand 
Gravel, Cheapest fill, top soil, ..WANTED:

FOR RENT: Three room Apt. 
furnished, utilities furnished. 210 

Thurs.-Fri.-tf. Bloomington Street. 8-3p

Farm Items

BUILDING SITES:
acres, some wooded on U. S. 40, 
U:> mile east of Jet. 43 & 40. See 
Mr. West at residence. 11-tf

Carpenter work, FOR RENT: 5 room country
flag stones, rip rap. Mortar sand painting, plumbing and electrical home, modern except heat, 6 mi.
delivered at $1.80 ton. Loading work. Free estimates. Phone OL- southeast of Roachdale. available

Yard. Forest 3-3798. 30-tf approximately Sept. 1st. Refer-
---------------------------------------------------- ences required. Albert Ayling,
WANTED: Rug, carpet, up- phone 596_3898. 8.3p

FOR SALE: Second cutting of service at Detro 
5 1Q Alfalfa hay baled in the field, Detro. Phone OL 3-5028 or OL-

See Joe Wright or Oakley Wright. 3-5517 or Bainbridge 522- 6756. holstery and wall cleaning. The
West Walnut Street Road. 9-.>p T. Th.-F-tf wide Service Master Sys-

FOR SALE: 71 acre fa.m. 5 
room modern house, with in two 
miles of Greencastle, Calude 
Webb. Phone OL 3-3769. 9-6p

The City Bowling League will 
hold a meeting on Aug. 12th, at 
7:00 p.m. at the Varsity Lanes. 
All team captains and members 
are urged to attend this meet­
ing due to important rule chang­
es. 9-2p

REPOSSESSED: Five year old, 
three bedroom house in F’illmore.
Liberal financing available.
Greencastle Savings & Loan As- vice any make of furnace. Bos- 
sociation. 8-5t well Heating Company. College

_____ _________________ and Columbia. OL 3-5357.
5-12t.

FOR RENT: Student practice 

FOR SALE: Twin Cyl. paint ^em available thru better stores pianos. Rental appKs on pui-FOR SALE: 1958 Ford 1 ton ------- ------------- -------  _J.. ^------ .
truck grain bed and stock rack, spray outfit with gun and hose, everywhere. For Service in Put- c se ^ ^ * U°1C

Victor Furnaces and Air-Con- , , . , _ naTT1 Pall rw ° *T ^^, „ . St. John 1 mile north Fillmore. ^2 H.P. electric motor. On nam county cau UL o oob/.
ditioners. Free estimates. We ser- ’ ri 0 , „ . . „ ,

9-2p Wheels. Robert Gorham. Fill­
more. CH 6-3541. 8-2p.

17-tf

OH FORD DERlEfi 
USED [HRS

61 FORD
Fair lane 
4 Door

60 FORD
Ranch Wagon 

Only

995.
55 FORD

Fordor

Only

250.

57 DODGE
Fordor

Only

495.
KING MORRISON FOSTER CO.

“The Busy Used Car Lot”

SALESMEN
Maurice “Spud” Hurst 

OL 3-4200
Dell»ert Hane 

OL 3-4914

FOR SALE By Owner

New Morrison Addition 
E. Logan St. Cloverdale
New 2 bedroom home. Large 
living room, guest closet. 
Bedrooms have extra large 
closets. Bath with large linen 
closet, family sized kitchen, 
with cabinets, range and 
hood. Utility room with wash­
er and dryer, gas heat, at­
tached garage, shrubbery, 
near school and down town. 
Before you buy see this. Can 
be seen any time.
GLADYS E. RAY, Builder 

East Logan St.
Ph. 795-4861 Cloverdalo

PRESSED FOR TIME?

After the bank closes, our 
WALK - UP WINDOW is 
always at your service.

FIRST-CITIZENS 
BANK & TRUST CO.

MEMBER F.D.I.C

FOR SALE: 250 feeder pigs, 35
bred sows, Ralph and Dale war- FOR SALE: Cookmg apples,
moth, Stilesville. Phone 845-3489 Paris Orchard. Fox Ridge. 29-tf
after 6:00 p.m. 6-5p ——-———-------------- ———
________  r y FOR SALE: Three used Cor-

registered nets for Student use. Kersey Mu-FOR SALE: Four

Help Wanted
$3.00 or more per hour of per­

manent route work. Will train 
and establish you. Also need one 
supervisor. Write Richard Stan-

7-3t
FOR SALE: Excellent used RCA 
Console also portable stereo. 
Kersey Music. 7-3t

FOR RENT: Roomy 4-room
upstairs apt. Good location, heat 
and water furnished. Phone OL 
3-9225. Hal Hickman Realty Co.

7-3t.

7*3t ley. Box 62, Freeport, HI. 9-3p FOr RENT: Two bedroomjearling bulls and 4-H club cal- sic.

00mOWed^y,''Aug^tV7trS ST
ter 5:30 p. m., also Thursday for elderly man, room, board and Jackson, Double Decker Drive In. 
ahd Friday after 5:30 p. m., salary. Call Fillmore Cherry 6- 7'3t

August 10th after 4204. 9-3t

castle. Phone OL 3-4797 7-6t

HEARING AID SUPPLIES 
Batteries and accessories for

FOR SALE: Palomino mare. 
Danny Webber. Phone OL 
3-5225. 6-4t.

It You’re going to breed your 
mares, breed to a horse with

Saturday, FOR RENT: Camping Trailer.
10 >0 a. m. .,.ic per dozen, 3 WANTED: Waitress Bon Ton August 11-18 $25.00 a week. 309
dozen for $1.00; also slicing

all makes and models. Mason good blood lines. 2 stallions at 
Jewelers (Tick Tock Shop) 18 W. servio®- Morris Williams, Phone

OL 3-3038. Fri-tf

pickels, cabbage and 
Ira Boswell, Avenue 
OL 3-4822.

mangoes. 
B. Phone

Diner, Bainbridge, Ind. 9-4t Elm Street. 7-4t

and

Washington St_

AT STUD “PREACHER MAN” 
chestnut sorrel, also “SELUM'S

FOR SALE—Used French Sel- bndge> Ind’ 
mer E flat Alto Saxohone. Ker­
sey Music.

WANTED: Kitchen help, Ap- FOR RENT: 3 rooms
6-4t ply at Bon Ton Diner, B-iin- bath upstairs, private entrance,

9-4t newly painted, all

FOR SALE: Pekingese, Lassie

SALES Help wanted, $3.00 per 
7-3t hour, 3 hrs. per day, 3 days per 

week. Reply by Aug. 12th. WriteFOR SALE: 3 bedroom house HOme Items
''ari*^in^ainbrickie”Also'good FOR SALE: Caloric gas range, BERT” outstanding buckskin Collies, Toy Dachshunds. Pom-
3 be dr tom hou^e in Roachdale slightly used in Home Economics quarterhorse. Visitors ALWAYS eranians. Cocker Spanlais, Wire WANTED: Waitress for part
Voder i except" heat nice loca- Department Greencastle School, welcome. COME OUT AND SEE Fox Terriers, Toy Terriers, Chi- time work, 16 years old or over,
tlnn. These houses are priced Looks and operates like new.Here OUR NEW FOALS. Morris Wil- huahua puppies. Phone Brazil Experience not necessary. Con-
l lunt nd Pickol Reales- a real bargain. See Mr. Hurst Hams, IVi mile west of Brick 428L________ ________________8-31
tate. Roachdale phone 596-7694 at the Gas Company Office. 7-3p Chapel. Fri.-tf ~ FOR SALlE: Srnan upright pi

or Bainbridge phone 522-3336. for SALK: Kelrigerator in FOR SALE: Chester White ano- Good condition.
7*9*2t good condition. $35.00. 21 in. con- boars. Gail O’Hair, Morton. Ph. 3-9603

utilities fur­
nished, fumiture can be furnish­
ed or rent unfurnished. Phone 
OL 3-6530. 6-41.

Phone OL
8-2p

Box 50 A. % Banner Office. 7-3p.

tact Bob Jackson, Double Decker 
Drive In. 7-3t

TCP 80 ACRES
Practically all tillable. 
Nice dwelling, modern, 
except central heat.
2 barns, double crib, far­
rowing house etc.
Owner wants a larger 
farm and will consider a 
trade. Nice deal for 
someone who would like 
to take it a little easier.

V ERNEST a.

Collins
AND CO.

sole TV, $30.00. Bainbridge Ph. pE. 9-2656. 
522-3368, Benton Giltz. 8-3p

29-31-2-5-7-9- 6t. FOR SALE: Tomatoes, sweet 
FOR SALE. Buggy and set of corn> cucumbers, beans, and

WANTED: Saleslady, full time, 
local retail store. Write box 96 
c/o Banner for interview. 8-3t

FOR RENT: 5 room country 
home, breezeway, 2 car garage. 
Phone Bainbridge 522-3376.

6-6p.

FOR RENT: Four room apart­
ment and utility room. Adults. 
210 West Washinton Street. Ph. 
OL 3-4961. 6-4t.

FOR RENT: 1st floor 3 room 
clean apartment. Howard Moore. 
Ph. OL 3-4061 29-tfElectro Lux needs Men for

FOR SALE: 1959 Whirlpool 30 buggy harnesses. Also DeLaval starting Thursday, Evergreen Sales and Sendee Department:   ------------
in gas stove, like new, Thermal npiker Russell Day, 3 miles "lute corn. Will deliver. 12 West Excellent opportunity for mar- Cole Apartments: Efficiency
eve burner, Robert Harbison, south o£ Bainbridge." 8-2t Poplar. Phone OL 3-3438. 7-3p. ried students. Gentlemen apply in apartment furnished or unfur-

Phone OL 3-4785. 7-5p _ „ —----- 1—FOR- SALuTTburner electric perSOn betvveen 9 and 10 am’ nished’ Cal1 at entrance 2 aPart*
FOR SALE: Registered Co- , daily 1663 Eighth Ave. Terre nient 5.

FOR SALE: RCA Whirlpool lumbia yearlings and spring stove, like new, also 11 eu. ft. re- Haute. Ind 5_5t
combination washer and dryer. rams. Leo Cradick, 2 miles north frigerator, Phone OL 3-3769-9-3p

8-20p

16-tf.

3 years old. $125.00. Harold Ma- cloverdale on Road 43. 
son, 316 Dogwood Street. 7-tf

FOR SALE: 11 cu. ft. West- Lost
inghouse refrigerator, 3 years LOST: Billfold at Hammond's 
old, excellent condition. Paul Lake Sunday. Return billfold to 
Brown. Phone OL 3-6505. 8-3p rne or leave at Banner Office.

FOR SALE: Muskmelon, wa­
ter melons and tomatoes, Ernest 
Heber, Fein. Phone OL 3-9024.

9-12-63

Will rent you a spinet piano 
as low as $5.00 a month. Mrs.HELP WANTED

2 Nurse aids, day shift, female, Robert Loring. OL 3-4888, local 
age 23-40, good health, 40 hour representative. Riddick Piano Co. 
week, 3 weeks annual vacation. tf
Apply director of nursing, Put- 

FOR SALE: General line of an- nam County Hospital. 8-2t

Notices
tiques. China, Glassware, and fur- 

Keep money. Lavern Stultz, Bra- niture Ltortess’s. 6 miles East of 
zil, Ind.

Saw in the paper the other REWARD: Lost, strayed
night that it takes a secretary s(0ien from the vicinity of Gilles-

Stilesville on 
or south at sign.

U. S. 40- then

Rent those extra rooms or 
apartment. There Is someone 

1 Laboratory Helper, female, looking for a place to live. A 
minimum typing and dictation classified ad in The Daily Banner

s 9 required, 40 hour week, 3 weeks niay fjn,i 1^4 person, 
annual vacation. Apply director

FOR RENT: 5 room double. 
Gas heat. $65.00 OL 3-3249 af­
ter 6 p. m. 19-tf

-----  FOR SALE: Sweet corn, toma- of nursing, Putnam County Hos-
t LjMlt OL 3-3255 15 more calories an hour t0 type Pie and West Washington Street, to€s green beans okra and pep_ pital 8.2t
• on a manual typewriter thin on fun sroWn yellow stripped neu- pers William H Grubb, Air Port--------------------------------------------------------

an electric... .We don’t care if tcred male cat, has yellow eyes, Road phone QL 3.4637 7.3p f or Rent
your secretary is counting calor- cbiid’s pet. Reward for return or _____ _______________________ __----------------------------------------------------
ies. .we have spankin’ new man- information leading to return LOST: Large dark brown Ger- FOR RENT: 4 large rooms up-
uals and electrics from $245.00 caH OL 3-3080. 18 Gillespie St.. man Shepherd dog. Phone OL 3- stairs. Private bath, $35.00 per urms e ^ ee im icl r

After Hrs Ph OL 3-5227

Marine Supplies

FOR RENT: 1 bedroom mod­
ern trailer. Water and sewage

FOR SALE: 13’ fiberglass 
covered plywood boat, 5 h.p. 
motor and trailer $120.00 Phone 
PE 9-2199 5-5p

FOR SALE: 25 H. P. Elgin 
outboard motor with electric 
starter. Also 1953 Chevrolet s. s. 
Phone CH 6-3558. 6-5p

to $590.00 Also some chea... er. . 
.. .lower priced manuals, used 
but guaranteed. Lookem over. .. 
Greencastle O. E. Co. “Right 
across from the P.O.” 9-lt

5-6t. 3918. 8-3t mo. Telephone 3-3906. 9-Ip Jackson St. 5-0t.

BL0NDIE

Mobile Homes

Wo have increased our stock 
and have a line of frozen foods 
and meats. Open daily Brick 
Ch i pel grocery. 8-31

ll^- SO THE BARTENDER
V/ \ -

TWEf?E GOES MY 
PHONE, PASWOCD- 
I’LL Finish it

later

By Chick Young
•llllWllir ITS GOINS TO BE

TOUCSW TO \ 
f REPEAT THAT A 

PERFORMANCE

HEAR DYNA GROOVE—on 
the new Stero units at Kersey 
Music. This outstanding new

FOR SALE: 1963 Ranger mo­
bile home at Ping's Trailer Court.

0-3p Stero record for only 50c. Kersey

FOR SALE: Mobile Homes: MusiC’_______________________ 7~3t
Detroiter. Homette, Alma, 1, 2, 3, 
bedrooms. Spanos and 20 wides.
Also Yellowstone Travel Trailers.
Rust’s Mobile Homes, Gosport,
Ini.

FOR SALE or FOR RENT: 2 
bedroom mobile home and lot. 
Howard Moore. Ph. OL 3-4061.

29-tf

Come out and see our Put­
nam County 4-H Club beef. It 
won't cost you anything unless 
you buy some. Putnam County 

26-tf Frozen Foods, Inc. 730, East 
Washington Street. 6-5t

FOR SALE: Four VanDike 
trailer tires with rims in good 
shape. 7 x 14, 8 ply nylon. Call 
OL 3-9434. 7-3t

Business Service
B-K ROOT BEER: 75c a gal­

lon, 25c quart. Mahoney’s B-K 
Root Beer Stand, 702 Blooming­
ton Street. Wed.-Fri.-tf.

FEMALE 
HELP WANTED
Unit Manager capable of 

recruiting, training and su­
pervising. Car needed. Write 
to

GAILE WHITAKER
Mellott, Indiana, Box 13

JOHNNY HAZARD

HCW APOUT THAT? HUNTER 
COMES UP TO THE DOLOMITES 
TO COVER THE RESCUE 
STORY OF THE YEAR,,,

1 ANP PROMPTLY ’RESCUES 
; A SWEPISH PANCAKE i

By Frank Robbins
YAH, AY BAH 
TWENTY YEAR 
Y0UH6EK,.,AY 

FINP PLONPE 
5MOR6AS3CRP 
loci EOT NOW 
*. HAPPY FOR 
ESPRESSO

V break!

m * ''1
j

VERY TRICKY,,, YAH! STRONG 
CROSS-CURRENTS,,, ALSO 
MUST WATCH NOT GET TOO 
CLOSE, POWN-DRAFT FROM 
ROTORS COULP BLOW HANGING 
MAN OFF WALL OF CLIFF,,,

vr



^'SPEVDF.D. ARRESTED lta!*pended from hi« job as a sfaff
_ physician at Muscatatuck State

INDIANAPOUS UPI - Dr. Lhool Th.^ciay ni^ht rhortly b«. 
Stewart T. Ginsberg, state ftien- fore he was arrested on drunk 
tal health commissioner, said to- driving and public intoxication 
day that Dr. Kooert &egun wai« charges.

SM3 PLAYIN2
OPEN FRI. 6:45

C ON'TIM Oi S

Sat. Sun from 2:00

FRIDAY - SATURDAY -- SUNDAY
------------------------

MeTRo-Golpwvn-mayer 4. Y
A '

•is/ . ,4
/5in3)n’
s^ingin

“a••It
HappenedSWoRlPs

faiR-
OBRIEN' 10CKW00D - MetreCoiOB

Three-Inch Hail 
Pelts Minnesota

Most of the nation bssked to­
day in warm, sunny weather. The 
only significant precipitation 
Thursday fell in North Dakota 
and Minnesota.

Utility poles were downed and 
quarter inch hail fell in West 
Fargo, N.D. Wild Rice, N.D., re­
corded 2.3 inches of rain. Base­
ball sized hail damaged cars at 
Hickson. N.D.

Three-inch hail was reported 
at Rochester, Minn.

A state df emergency remain­
ed in force In Idaho where grass

and forest fires have destroyed
140.000 acres of land. ' *

Lightning started at least a half 
dozen new fires Thursday. About 
700 men were still guarding a big 
fire now contained east of Wei- 
ser, Idaho, that has destroyed
120.000 acres.

ery. She expects to return home 
on Friday, the 10th.

Mrs. Harry Elliott and Mrs. 
Frank O'Hair attended a shower 
Monday evening for the infant 
daughter, Tina Jo, of Mr. and 
Mrs. Joe Clodfelter of Browns-

months training at Ft. Knox. His 
address is Pvt. Thomas Baker, 
No 22983734—14-4-Bde, U.S.A.- 
T. C. Armor, Ft. Knox Kentucky, 
40121.

Mr. and Mrs. Herman McCam- 
mack and family of Chatanooga,

Bainbridge News
Carl Zenor and F. L. Priest are 

in North Carolina for a two 
weeks training from the Bakalar 
Air Base in Columbus, Ind

Mrs. Nellie Reeves has been a 
patient in the Putnam County 
Hospital the past week.. X-rays 
showed she had broken her hip 
again causing her to have surg-

burg. The baby has been released Term, visited Monday with his son 
from the hospital after six weeks Lowell McCammack and family 
in an incubator. Carla Miles underwent a tonsilec-

Mrs. Jewell Blue, Mrs. Wm. tomy at the Putnam County Hos- 
Harlan and Mrs. Muriel Nelson Pita^ week- 
attended the A.A.U. Swim Meet 
in Terre Haute last Saturday.
Four teams were competing,—
Terre Haute, Shelbyville, Mar­
shall, 111. and Greencastle.

Tommy Baker is in a six

proposal that weekday World 
Series games should be played it 
night to permit many more TV 
fans to sec the games.

COACH BRYANT TESTIFIES

ATLANTA UPI — Alabama

football coach Paul Bear Bryant 
testified today in a S10 million 
libel suit against the Saturdfy 

Evening Post that he "absolute­
ly” did not receive any informa­
tion that helped Alabama defeat 
Georgia, ?5-0; in 1962.

DIETZ LAKE BEACH CLUB
Plan now for your summer outing. Load your family and 
some of your friends and soon you'll be enjoying one of 
the many activities at “Dietz Lake.”

MIDWAY DRIVE-IN
r. S. 40 & 43

FRIDAY & SAT.

Walt At
Jisneyfej

Randolph Scoff 
Joel McCrea

FK^ese^rs ___

lutot 1

IN SEARCH OF THE

^ Cm«m»Scopo and METROCOLOR 'V"*

Castaways
TECHNICOLOR*

CHEVALIER HUiS SARDES WHITE

4. |pf
W8L

'—I

We have an extra large t»each with lots of shallow water 
ranging from 6 Inches to 1 foot. The beach has a nice 
sand bottom and the water always stays clean. The 20, 30 
and 40 ft. water slides will assure you of endless fun.

Campsites To Lease •• Picnicking, Boating, Camping 
Cabins To Rent

DIETZ LAKE BEACH CLUB
Phone 109 Center Point, Ind.

MOKRISONS Tire & Retreading Co.
317 NORTH JACKSON STREET

BULLETIN:
Next 3 Days Only!

plus tax.
6.70 x 15 
Markwall 
tube-bpe tire

IS ALL 
YOU PAY

For a Goodyear Nylon 
with Tufsyn Rubber!

A dollar docs it! We’ll mount 
up a brand new Nylon All- 
Weather ‘‘42” tire on your 
car with just one buck as the 
go-sign. You'll be riding on

a guaranteed Goodyear tire f 
made with exclusive 3-T V 
triple-tempered Nylon cord - 
and super-mileage Tufsyn ^ 
rubber.

50 MORE FOR NYLON
WHITEWALLS!

Savwi/II.M'X j rw n» ■••oa.nrxw wnki.. v. u i-. n M I! I L «_ . f l IXCW VJUUUjrcai nUlU • II C» C UUdfdlltCCU IldUUI** M
wide in Writing 1. Aga nst normal Road hazards — i e., blowouts, fabric breaks, cuts — except repairable puncture*. ■ 
limited to original owner for number of months specified. 2. Against any defects in workmanship and materifl without S 
limit as to t-me or m leage • Goodyear t.re dealers in the US. or Canada will make adjustment allowance on new * 
tire based on original tread depth remaining and current "Goodyear price*'.

SAVE! 3 DAYS'ONLY!
•It -

INDIANA
STATE FAIR
Aug. 24 thru Sept. 4

DALE ROBERTSON

JIMMY DURANTE SHOW
iddi* Jackson — Sonny King 
_______ AUG. 24 - 25_______

weTtern^horse show
AUG. 26 thru 29 

SHETLAND PONY SHOW—Aug 30

HILLBILLIES 
.... BEVERLY HILLS

Grannie — Elly May — Big Jothrg 
AUG. 31 thru SEPT, 2

FLAT SADDLE HORSE 
SHOW

SEPT. 1 thru S
CHAMPIONSHIP RODEO 

with Dale Robertson
AUG. 24 thru 3t

KOCHMAfCSltELL DRIVERS
AUG. 29 - SEPT. 2 

GRAND CIRCUIT
HARNESS RACES

AUG. 31 - SEPT. 2 thru 4

INFORMATION
HAL L. ROYCE, Secy.-Mgr.
Indiana StatcFair

INDIANAPOLIS S, IND.
WA 6-2471

CORRAL DRIVE-IN 
THEATRE

SEEI.EYVILLE, IND. 
Boxofflce Open 7:15 

Show At Dusk

TONIGHT

“LOVE IS A BALL” 
(Color)

Glenn Ford—I lope Lange 
Charles Boyer 

Also
“ROME ADVENTURE” 

(Color)
Troy Donahue 

Angie Dickinson 
Suzanne Plesehette 

Also
“THE DEVIL AT 

4 O’CLOCK” 
(Color)

Frank Sinatra 
Spencer Tracy

SATURDAY 
“40 POUNDS 

OF TROUBLE”
Also

“KING SOLOMAN’S 
MINES”

Also
“THE DEVIL AT 

4 O'CLOCK”

MEAD0WBR00K 
DRIVE IN THEATRE
9 .Miles North, Jet. 36 ft 43

TONIGHT

Dolores Hart, Hugh O'Brian 
COME FLY WITH ME 

(Color)
James Stewart 
Walter Brennan 

THE FAB < OI \TKV
(Color)

SUNDAY Thru WED. 
Doris Day, Jimmie Durante 

BILLY ROSE’S JUMBO 
(Color)

Kirk Douglas, Koltert Walker 
THE HOOK

Wednesday SI.00 Carload

No Night Games
CHICAGO UPI — Baseball 

Commissioner Ford Frick has re­
jected, at least for four years, a

Books, Stationery, Print­
ing & Advertising

NOTICE TO TAXPAYERS OF TAX LEVIES
In the matter of determining the tax rate for certain purpos- jng ^ Advertising   400

es by Cloverdale Civil Towm, Putnam County, Indiana. Before the Care of Cemeteries ........ 250
Board of Trustees. . . _ Fire Protection ................. 1,000

Notice is hereby given the taxpayers of Cloverdale Civil Town, other Civil Township 
___Tndiann that the orooer officers of said civil Rvnenses

NOTICE TO TAXPAYERS OF TAX LEVIES
In the matter of determining the tax rates for certain pur­

poses by Franklin Township, Putnam County, Indiana. Before the 
Township Advisory Board

Notice is hereby given the taxpayers of Franklin Township, 
Putnam County, Indiana, that the proper officer of said township, 
at their regular meeting place, on the 27 day of August, 1963, will 
consider the following budget:

TOWNSHIP BUDGET CLASSIFICATION
Township Fund Fixed Charges .................... 1,550

Pay of Trustees, Rent, Auxiliary Activities ......... 2,300
Clerical & Travel Debt Service ........................ 500
Exp...................................... $ 2,045 Capital Outlay .................... 500

Services Contractual
Supplies ....... ...... I
Current Charges

Putnam County, Indiana, that the proper 
town at their regular meeting place, on the 26th day of August, 
1963 will consider the following budget:

GENERAL FUND
Salary of Town Trustees ................................................................... onn no
Salary of Clerk-Treasurer ................................................................. ^uu.uu
Salary of Marshall ..............................................................................
Compensation of Town Attorney.................................................... ^
Other Compensation ............................................................................ i”
CAvtristAc rvmtrartiial ....... ......................................................................-..................... Z, < *»U.uh_

300.00 
3.896.00

’'’‘‘^ot'a’cenerai Fund
STREET FUND

Services Personal .................................................................................. 1
Services Contractual ............................. ........ .................. —...... ..... .-A.oyu.uu
Materials ............................................  ™

BUILDING ft SINKING SEWER FUND
Services Contractual ...................................................   775.00
Current Charges .....................................................................................

Total Building & Sinking Sewer............................................ 4.005.00
Complete detail of budget estimate may be seen in office of 

Clerk-Treasurer.
ESTIMATE OF FUNDS TO BE RAISED

FUNDS REQUIRED FOR 
EXPENSES TO DEC. 31 of 
INCOMING YEAR 

1. Total Budget estimate for

Expenses .......................... 1,035
Total Township

Fund .........................$ 4,730
Tuition Fund

Instruction ....................... $99,000
Total Tuition Fund $99,000

Special School Fund
instruction .........................$ 8.530
Coordinate Activities ...... 9,150
Dperation .............................. 14,200
Vfaintenance ....................... 8,000

Total Special
School Fund .........$44,730
Lease Rental Fund

Fixed Charges ................... $25,000
Township Poor Relief Fund

B. Direct Relief
1. Medical, Hospital

and Burial ...........$ 3,000
2. Other Direct

Relief ....................... 1,000
3. Total Direct Relief

(Total B1 and
B2> ....................... 4,000
Total Township 
Poor Relief
Fund ....................$ 4,000

ESTIMATE OF FUNDS TO BE RAISED
FUNDS REQUIRED FOR EX- Town- Special Lease
PENSES TO DECEMBER 31st ship Tuition School Rental
OF INCOMING YEAR Fund Fund Fund Fund

1. Total Budget Estimate for 
incoming year, Jan. 1 to 
Dec. 31, 1963. inclusive 4.730 99,000 44.730 25,000

2. Necessary Expenditures, July 
1 to Dec. 31. present year, to 
be made from appropriations 
unexpended 2,593 42,000 23,050 12,500

3. Additional Appropr i a t i o n s 
necessary to be made July 1 
to Dec. 31 of present year ....

5. Total Funds Required (Add 
lines 1, 2, 3, and 4) ................

100

7,423 141,000

2,600

70,380 37,500

incoming year Jan. 1 to Dec. 
31, 1964 inclusive ...................... .10,336.00 6.550.00 4,005.00

2. Necessary expenditures 
July 1 to Dec. 31 of present 
year to be made from appro­
priations unexpended ............. . 6.609.59 5 228.41 4,480.70

5. Total funds required ......... 16 945.59 11,778.41 8.485.70
FUNDS ON HAND AND TO 
BE RECEIVED FROM SOURCES 
OTHER THAN PROPOSED 
TAX LEVY

6. Actual Balance June 30th
of present year ............................ 4,020.98

7. Taxes to be collected pres­
ent year ..._.................................... 2,789.09

8. Miscellaneous revenue to be 
received July 1 of present year 
to Dec. 31 of incoming year—
Schedule on file

a. Special taxes................. 799.67
b. All ether revenue ..........  1,937.53

9. Total Funds ............   9,547.27
10. NET AMOUNT REQUIRED 
TO BE RAISED FOR EXPENSES 
TO DEC. 31 OF INCOMING
Year.............................................. 7.398.32
11. Operating Balance ............. 800.00
12. A MOUNT TO BE RAISED
BY TAX LEVY .......................... 8.198.32

PROPOSED LEVIES 
Net Taxable Property $792,740.00 Number of Taxable Pools 105

funds

1,852

84

26,235 13.619 14,215

9,869 14,456 10,280

13.866
53,817

690
16,621

486

3,986.53

61.41

168.85 
7.594 07 

11,810.86

100.00

100.00

4.498.99 

1 566.04

442.17

6 507.20

1,978.50
100.00

2 078.50

FUNDS ON HAND AND TO BE 
RECEIVED FROM SOURCES 
OTHER THAN PROPOSED TAX 
LEVY
6. Actual Balance, June 30th of

present year ................................ 2,052
7. Taxes to be collected, present 
year (December Settlement)

8. Miscellaneous Revenue to be 
received. July 1 of present 
year to Dec. 31 of incoming 
year (Schedule on file).
a. Special Taxes .......................
b. All Other Revenue ..

9. Total Funds (Add line 6, 7,
8a and 8b) 3,988

10. NET AMOUNT REQUIRED
TO BE RAISED FOR EX­
PENSES TO DEC. 31st OF 
INCOMING YEAR (Deduct 
line 9 from line 5) ................... 3,435

11. Operating Balance (Not in 
excess of expenses from Jan.
1 to June 30, less miscellan­
eous revenue for same per­
iod) .................................................  2.000

12. AMOUNT TO BE RAISED
BY TAX LEVY (Add lines 
10 to 11) ......................................  5.435

PROPOSED LEVIES
Factor ...........................................................................
Net Taxable Property Estimate .............................................  $3,100,000
Number of Taxable Polls ............................ ............................................. 215

103,787 45.386 24,981

37.213 24.994 12,519

20.500 9.000 12,500

57.713 33.994 25,019

1.000

Street ................................. ......
Building A- Sinking Sewer

Levy on Levy on Amount to
Polls Property Be Raised

.. 50 1.03 8.198.32

... U1 100.00
.27 2.078.50

.50 1.31 10.376.82

Levy on 
Polls

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF TAXES COLLECTED 
AND TO BE COLLECTED

FUNDS
Township ...............................................
Tuition ....................................................
Special School .................................... 1.00
Lease Rental .........................................

Total ............................................... 1.00
COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF TAXES COLLECTED 

AND TO BE COLLECTED

Levy on 
Property 

.18 
1.86 
1.09 

.81 
3.94

Amount to 
Be Raised 

5,435 
57.713 
33,99-1 
25,619 

122.161

To Be

FUNDS

Building & 
Sinking Sewrer

Collected Collected Collected Collected
1960 1961 1962 1963

... 7,651.43 7.288.36 6,493.90 7.500.76
.. 1.085.18 1.535.10 2,082.12 163.06

8.736 61
3,559.75 4.158.03

8.823.46 12.135.77 11,821.85
Taxpayers appearing shall have a right to be heard thereon. Af-

Collected Collected Collected
To Be 

Collected
FUNDS 1960 1961 1962 1963

Township 4.517 3,349 4.845 4,077
Tuition .......  32.486 28,924 24,735 25,176
Special School 26,767 23.667 26,533 33.518
Lease Rental 24.723 24,510 24,497 23,572

Total ........ ....... 88.493 80,450 80,610 86,343
Taxpayers appearing shall have a right to be heard thereon.

tho tQY Lr,___ , . ------~  -------—After the tax levies have been determined and presented to the

Z the’tevv3" STS
board of tiv rnmr»i ^ r ' *e%ies'Jt1ay appeal to the state - ies, may appeal to the state board of tax commissioners

Dated August 3, 1963

such lev- 
for furth-

by filing a petition with the county
or 
of 
of

E. M. Yount, Clerk-Treasurer 5 Dated July 30, 1963.

FRANKLIN FORD, Trustee 
Franklin Township

MflPLECROFT AUTO 
THEATRE

East of Stileavllle on U. 9. 40

TONIGHT
Jerry Lewis—Stella Stevens 

“THE NUTTY 
PROFESSOR”
Burt Lancaster 
Rhonda Fleming 
Kirk Douglas 

“GUNFIGHT AT 
THE O.K. CORRAL”

Comp*1
Mod§! RBGB 39

|L-

- v ■ .,£>

FRIGIDAIRE

h$CuAs
WALL OVENS

Looks, cooks, 
and cleans 
like no wall oven 
you’ve ever seen

El

as little as

*250

_ A WEEK
•fter « sm*U 
down paymtnt

KRiaiDAIFtE
PKMU«T •»

Try Banner Ads HORACE LINK & CO.
“The Store of Furniture’

Starting at 14,900.

PREMIER HOMES
by

K <>nd D Builders
Model home now under construction on 

EDGELEE DRIVE. Custom built to your specifi­

cations on your lot or ours.

• LOW DOWN PAYMENT • WE TAKE TRADES
• FREE PLANNING and ESTIMATING SERVICE

DIAL OL 3-5495

f


